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ZONING / CODE ANALYSIS:

2006 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

2006 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

2006 INTERNATIONAL . MECHANICAL CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

2006 INTERNATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

FIRE PREVENTION CODE: 2006 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

2006 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CODE
WITH ADDISON AMENDMENTS

BUILDING CODE:

PLUMBING CODE:
MECHANICAL CODE:

ELECTRICAL CODE:

ENERGY CODE:

OCCUPANCY GROUP B |

BUILDING FULLY NEW SPRINKLER WORK PART OF SCOPE
SPRINKLERED | |

NUMBER OF 2 PER TABLE 1019.1

REQUIRED EXITS:

NUMBER TS 5

PRWIDED?F- X

MAXIMUM DISTANCE . 300’ PER TABLE 1016.1

TO AN EXIT: '

MAXIMUM DISTANCE 50° PER SECTION 1017.3

DEAD END CORRIDOR:

11,162 USF
112 PERSONS

SQUARE FOOTAGE:
OCCUPANCY LOAD:

TAS. REVIEW & FIELD INSPECTION:

THE TEXAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARD PLAN
REVIEW FOR THIS PROJECT WAS PROVIDED BY:

'CONTACT NAME TODD LOZANO'

EDS
6101 WOODVIEW AVENUE
'AUSTIN TX 78757

PHONE 888-641-0806
FAX: 888-844-0473
EMAIL: ecdaccess@sbcglobalnet

OWNER PLEASE NOTE: "
AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION,
.CONTACTING THE ABOVE ORGANIZATION FOR

THE STATE MANDATED FIELD INSPECTION IS
REQUIRED. |
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CLIENT CONTACT

CHUCK SACKLEY
JANIKING |
16885 DALLAS PARKWAY

ADDISON, TX 75001

CELL: 214.213.6287
OFFICE 972.378.5848
EMAIL: mvsackley®verizonnet
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architects

merriman
associates
archifecture -planning

interior design

300 N. FIELD ST, |
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202
214.987.1299

214.987.2138 (FAX)
-~ CONTACT: TRACY LEE

CIVIL CONSULTANT
O’DONALD ENGINEERING

BRANDON O'DONALD

1607 EAST LAMAR BLVD.
#116
ARLINGTON, TX 760T1

PH; 817794.0202
| FAX: 8175488430
EMAIL: brandon@odengineering.com

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT
TECHNISTRUCTURES INC.

KEITH LESLIE

5220 McKINNEY AVE

SUITE 300

DALLAS, TX

PH: 214528.1725

FX: 214528.1728

EMAIL: keithotechnistructurescom

MEP CONSULTANT

'S. TOUB & ASSOCIATES
SAM TOUB

13641 OMEGA ROAD
DALLAS, TX 75244 ~

PH: 972386.5629
FX: 9723867274
EMAIL: stoub®stoubandassociatescom




[vs

GENERAL NOTES

IJ

rd

|

|

|
|
|

A INTENT & USE OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

—

GENERAL NOTES, CONTINUED

C. DEMOLITION CONTINUED

BUILDING RULES OF CONDUCT

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PROPERTY MANAGER FOR RULES PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING PRIOR 10
SUBMITTING BID. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURRING THAT ALL HIS SUBCONTRACTORS HAVE

DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AT THE JOB
SITE AND SHALL MNOTIFY DESIGNER, OF ANY ERROR, INCONSISTENCY OR OMISSIONS PRIOR 70

MILLWORK NOTES, CONTINUED

10. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS, WHICH REFER TO HEIGHTS FROM FLOOR, SHALL BE THE

DIMENSION FROM FINISH FLOOR (je CARPETING, TILE, ETC.).

JANI KING CALL CENTER

v
s

|

' 0 CONVEY DESIGN INTENT AND GENERAL SCOPE ONLY. AS 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ANY FLOOR OR WALL SURFACE DURING DEMOLITION THAT IS _—
T DOCUMEATS, THE T oy HECESSARLY INDICATE, OR DESCRIBE ALL THE WORK FOR SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS TO REMAIN. ACKNOWLEDGED THESE RULES. _ PR At R A TALATON OF Shipe - N PARTITION CHALK _
FULL PERFORMANCE. AND COMPLETION. THE DESIGNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND CONTRACTOR . ) . 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CLEANUP AND TRASH REMOVAL ASSOCIATED WITH THE d y 11. ALL FINISHED MILLWORK SHALL BE SCRIBED TO WALLS, PARTITIONS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS.
WORK. AS STATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, RESIDES WITH THE CONTRACTOR. . REQUIRED TO PROTECT EXISTING CONDIIONS AND TO MAINTAIN A CLEAN, SAFE WORKING ENVIRONMENT : : R EWED BY THE DESIGNER, ANY INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN PLAN DIMENSIONS AND DETALS SHALL ‘ :
. FOR EMPLOYEES ON STE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAN CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED PATHWAYS 3. CONTRACTOR TO CHECK WITH BUILDING MANAGER FOR INVENTORY ITEMS THAT. MAY BE PURCHASED BE REVIEWED WITH THE DESIGNER. . GENERAL WINDOW TREATMENT NOTES
N B N ON T PERTORMANGE OF THE o T AT PUBLE 6. FOR DEMOLTION PURPOSES, ALL FINISHES AND MATERIAL SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, REFINISHED OR R S O R SE O N e Ier DO NeT MELT ARCHTECTURAL STANDARDS. FOR 3. NOTFY DESIGNER OF ANY DIMENSION DISCREPANCIES, IMMEDIATELY.. TR L FROTECY ALL BULDNG STNDATD BUNDS. AT EXTERR WINDOWS,  ELNDS ATE T B
\ . DEMOLISHED SHALL HAVE THEIR SUBSTRATE SURFACES BROUGHT BACK TO BASE BUILDING STANDARD ANO LENGTH OR CLEARANCE SHALL NOT BE USED, NO MATERIAL WILL BE FURNISHED TO CONTRACTOR FROM 1. AT EXTER .
B) PROMPILY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DRAWINGS AND READY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW FINISHES. BUILDING INVENTORY WITHOUT CHARGE et 4 PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT NON-COMBUSTIBLE WOOD STUD BLOCKING TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE AT ALL DRAWN UP AND WRAPPED N PLASTIC DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
SPECIFICATIONS ARE AT VARIANCE THEREWITH, OBTAIN CLARIFICATIONS FROM THE ' - ) : WALL HUNG MILLWORK UNITS. ADJUSTABLE SHELLING OR AN OTHER MEM REQUIRING ADDITIONAL FOR REPLACING BLINDS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION. - .
DESIGNER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION OR WITH RELATED WORK. 7. gtl&%gmgNCOMRACTOR 70 FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN REMODEL AREAS PRIOR TO STARTING 4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PURCHASING OR FURNISHING ALL HARDWARE FOR PROJECT, SUPPORT. v } . )
¢) OBTAN ALL REQUISTE BUILDING AND OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION - _ FURNISHED KEY-WAYS SHALL BE THE SAME AS BASE BULDING. & AT ALL SOUND INSULATED PARTTTIONS SCHEDULED TO EXTEND T0 STRUCTURE ABOVE CEIUNG, PROVIDE . - :
WITH THE WORK. | ' B N URCe 08 25 FAR A’;“,:g‘gg‘,’étgtg’?"gg T T A CTeD. WITH OTHER " 5. AT NO TIME SHALL ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL, FINISH MATERIAL FIXTURES, ETC. BE REMOVED FROM " SOUND BOOTED OPENINGS FOR RETURN AIR. CAULK AT STRUCTURE AND AT ALL DUCTS AND PIPES LIFE SAFETY (SMOKE DETECTORS, SPEAKERS, & STROBES)
o %%@5@%&%@%@ g%':ﬂ%owgvﬂ HE gg@ﬁﬂ'ﬁﬁﬁo&sﬁ = EXISTNG PLUMBING TO REMAIN) w THE PROPERTY WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE PROPERTY MANAGER. WHICH PASS THROUGH THE PARTITIONS. e
E) CHECK ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS FOR 6. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL PUBLIC AREA FROM DAMAGE. CONTRACTOR SHALL 6. ALL WALLS MEETING THE EXTERIOR WALL MULLIONS ARE TO HAVE SOUND ATTENUATION BLOCK AT SLOT 1. ANY WORK AFFECTING BUILDING LIFE SAFETY AND INGRESS SYSTEMS MUST BE COORDINATED WITH PROPERTY
ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE - D. SUPERVISION TAKE PROPER PRECAUTIONS T0 PROTECT ALL EXISTING OPERATIONS AND PROPERTY WITH WHICH HIS DIFFUSERS. . MANAGER. CONTRACTOR WILL FURNISH FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. ANY FIRE ALARM SET OFF BY CARELESSNESS
PO CEETING ITH CONSTRUCTION - WORK COMES IN CONTACT OR OVER WHICH HE MUST TRANSPORT, HOIST, OR MOVE MATERIALS, : BY CONSTRUCTOR WILL RESULT IN A CHARGE TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
‘ EXAMINE STTE OF PROPOSED WORK AND ACQUANT . THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK, USING THE CONIRACTOR'S BEST SKIL T e T D o N NOWED. AL ARER ALONG. A LS O R O o WAL FAUALS GEMERLINE OF MULLON, UNLESS A -
IT AND CAREFULLY EXAMINE SITE OF . : ) ) ‘NOTED. i ] £
P SIVES WITH THE CONDIIONS UNDER WHICH WORK WILL BE PERFORMED 1 AND ATTENTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, ROUTE OF MATERWAL AND TRASH HAULING WILL BE PROTECTED, CONTRACTOR SHALL REPARR ANY - OTHERWISE NOTED. '- ' e 2 K O o oy Wi PROTECTED DURNG PROJECT OO RO o or-sot, -
AND NATURE AND EXTENT OF WORK INVOLVED. {".,EE*,EDS' TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES, AND SHALL COORDINATE ALL PORTIONS OF THE DAMAGE TO PROPERTY MANAGER'S SATISFACTION, T 8. WHERE DROEEI:-"S%D g}lﬂﬁ vggguﬁog INDICATED, GYPSUM BOARD SOFFITS ARE TO BE RETURNED TO WALL : :
ERAL y , ' : - ' BEHIND, UN - 3. | RS 10 | ILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
0N b HCUEST STANDARDS OF CR‘S;'ASW'%Lﬁggﬁk%gﬂw%&gsyg&ﬁ%g 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER FOR THE ACTS AND - T e O iy O NGTALLED ON FLOORS. B A REAS NGR SHALL RSO 0. FULL HEIGHT WALLS TO EXTEND TO HUNG CEILING GRID (TYPICAL), REGULAR CELING TILES WHICH ABUTT : PURIS A1 NSTALFIRE AL SPENERS 0 TR W -
OR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR A SATISFACTORY AND COMPLETE JOB. OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS AND THER REPRESENTATVES AND o ETC. g - , 4 CODE REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACT: HALL . : S g’émk AND ANV OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK UNDER A CONTRACT WITH THE . OR ATTACHMENTS BE INSTALLED ON PUBLIC AREA WALLS OR CEILINGS. \D,m SSHOULD BE KERFED QENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER REGARDING ANY FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL SPRINKLER HEADS AND PIPING.PER ALL APPLICABLE COD! QUIREM
2. BY SUBMITTING A BID, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE CERTIFYING THAT HE HAS INSPECTED THE SITE AND - ' 8. ALL DOORS IN PROJECT AREA ARE TO REMAIN CLOSED TO PUBLIC AREAS AT ALL TIMES. ALL GLASS ) : 5. TYPICAL SPRINKLER HEADS TO MATCH EXISTING, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION WITH DESIGNER
HAS READ AND IS THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH ,}“Ai‘f%"mgg ?gc&’gf"ggnw*g%”ﬁ“&mwm 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEE THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS RECEVE COMPLETE SETS OF FRONTS AT PUBLIC AREAS SHALL BE COVERED FROM INSIDE PROJECT SO AS NOT TO ALLOW VISUAL 10. WHERE NEW WALLS ‘ALIGN AND ABUTT EXISTING COLUMN AND/OR WALL: PRIOR TO INSTALLATION, T . :
35“35‘?0385‘?‘.:5%53%"% R OO it N Wb WAY RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM ANY WORKING DRAWIGS OR ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR COORDINATION OF WORK WHEN COMPLETE ACCESS. S , ‘ _ .
O IaTON I RESPECT T0 HIS WORK. N THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS - _ NOT MADE AVAILABLE TO SUBCONTRACTORS. 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK TO ALLOW ACCESSIBILITY AND USE OF ANY ADJACENT SPACE Ao DR SﬁNﬁﬁ:’é&mﬁ{ﬁ‘M EXISTING- CORNER BEAD, TAPE AND 6. SPRINKLER HEADS LOCATED IN AREAS SCHEDULED TO RECENE GYPSUM BOARD CEIUNG SHALL BE
AT THE SITE AND THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER 4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT HIS OWN EXPENSE A TELEPHONE AND FAX MACHINE. WITH THE BUILDING MANAGEMENT. . ; s CONCEALED, "POP—DOWN" TYPE HEADS.
FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO BY ENTAIL REWORK AT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMVIDE THE TELEPHONE NUMBERS FOR THE TELEPHONE AND FAX B PLASTER TO PLASTER-REMOVE EXISTING CORNER BEAD, REINFORCE JUNCTURE
NO COST 7O LANDLORD, TENANT, OR DESIGNER. MACHINE TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER, TENANT, AND DESIGNER. 10. EXCESSIVE NOISE DURING CONSTRUGTION MAY. REQUIRE PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION AT NIGHT OR ON “ WITH WIRE MESH PLASTER TO FORM A SMOOTH PLUMB CONTINUOUS SURFACE. 7. FURNISH AND INSTALL ADA STROBES TO INTERFACE WITH BUILDING SYSTEM. COORDINATE MOUNTING LOCATIONS
EONER DURING PRIOR T0 SUBMTTING BID OF ANY REPARS NEI ' WEEKENDS. CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONSULT WITH PROPERTY MANAGER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. . _ R D TR T INSTALLATION,  COLOR TO MATGH EXISTING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
\ TIEY THE DESIGN CESSAR - - ‘ . s
? %gmtgv"gog.o?ksu %R CEILINGS. : ‘ E LABOR AND MATERIALS 11. HAZARDOUS TASKS THAT WOULD BE CONSIDERED DISRUPTIVE OR DANGEROUS TO OCCUPIED SUITES 11, FLOOR TO DECK PARTITIONS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH EXISTING DUCTWORK AND STEEL TO PROVIDE
' . ADJACENT TO TENANT'S SUTE WILL BE DONE AFTER HOURS. COMPLETE CLOSURE. : » 8. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER ALL CODES AND REGULATIONS. VERIFY THE QUANTITES
4. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE OR DESCRIBE ALL WORK 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND AND LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS AND/OR FIRE MARSHAL, COORDINATE INSTALLATION LOCATIONS
REGUIRED FOR FULL PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT PAY FOR ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, 12, ALL AFTER HOURS AND WEEKEND WORK MUST BE SCHEDULED 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE WITH THE 12, ALL WALLS THAT INTERSECT EXTERIOR WINDOW MULLIONS SHALL HAVE ACOUSTICAL SOUND SEAL TAPE AT WITH DESIGNER.
DOCUMENTS. ON THE BASIS OF THE GENERAL SCOPE INDICATED OR DESCRIBED, THE CONTRACTOR TRANSPORTATION, AND OTHER FACILITIES AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE PROPER- EXECUTION AND PROPERTY MANAGER. o } THE JOINT BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE WINDOW MULLION. PROVIDE BUILDING STANDARD VERTICAL WALL . _
S L ER A5 T0 THE ITEMS OF WORK e UDtD. W THE SCOPE OF THS GOMPLETION' OF THE WORK. 13. CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO USE LOADING DOCK AREAS OF BULDING FOR MATERIAL END TR THAT 15 USED AT WALL AND MULLION INTERSECTION 9. AL FIRE ALARM PULL AND SIGNAL STATIONS AND LIFE SAFETY STATIONS SHALL CONFORW AS REQUIRED TO
DOCUMENT SHALL BE FINAL AND BINDING ON THE comcro%/oglg CONTRACIOR SHAL RECORNZE 2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT AL TES ENFORCE STRCT DISCIPLINE AND GOOD ORDER AMONG THE DELIVERY. ALL WORKMEN MUST ENTER THE BUILDING THROUGH THE LOADING DOCK ENTRY. 13, WHERE A WALL IS SHOWN ALIGNED WITH MORE THAN ONE COLUMN OR CORE WALL, WHICH ARE NOT LOCAL, MUNICIPAL, AND FIRE. PREVENTION CODES IN ACCORDANCE WITH TENANT'S LAYOUT.
THAT THE DESIGNER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT OF APPROVAL AN EC CTOR'S EMPLOYEES AND SHALL NOT EMPLOY ON THE WORK ANYONE NOT SKILLED IN THE TASK - < ALIGNED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALIGN WITH THE FURTHEST PROJECTION AND ALL OTHER SURFACES ,
IN THE PROJECT. ASSIGNED THEM. . » _ 14, ALL DELVERIES MUST BE RECEVED AT THE PROJECT. AT NO TIME SHALL ANY MATERIALS BE STORED IN : E 10. FINAL EXIT SIGN AND EMERGENCY LIGHT LOCATION ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF LOCAL GODE OFFICIALS
EQUIPMENT INSTALLED IN ANY LOGKTION OTHER THAN THE PROJECT WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE DESIGNER OR ALONG THE. ALIGNMENT SHALL BE FURRED 70 m;s t AND/OR FIRE MARSHAL.
5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER FITTING OF ALL WORK AND MANAGER. | . . ) i |
S ENrASSEMBLIES OF PARTS OR WORK, BE PREPARED TO GUARANTEE THE DIMENSIONS WHICH MAY F.  WARRANTY AND INSURANCE , ‘ ' t. AL DOOR ARE 10 B Lo T T D o UNLESS DTHERWISE OMENSONED. THAT 1. CEALING INSTALLED ITEMS THAT WILL BE VISIBLE IN A PRIMARY SPAGE OR ROOM AND AFFECT THE
BE REQUIRED FOR THE FITTING OR WORK TO SURROUNDING WORK, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ~ 15. DEUVERY VEHICLES MUSTS UTILIZE THE LOADING DOCK PROVIDED AT THE BUILDING AND VACATE THE : : S oS OF THE PRIMARY SPACE OR ROOM WHICH ARE SPECIFIED ON A CONSULTANT'S DRAWING AND
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PREPARATION, CUTTING, FITTING, ADJUSTING, AND PATCHING THAT IS 1., THE CONTRACTOR WARRANTS TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER THAT ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SPACE IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE DELIVERY. DELIVERIES DURING NORMAL BUILDING HOURS DO NOT ALSO APPEAR ON THE DESIGNER'S DRAWINGS; THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO ROUGH IN OR
E SEVERAL PARTS OF THE WORK: TO BE PROPERLY ALIGNED. FURNISHED UNDER THIS CONTRACT WILL BE NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, AND THAT ALL WORK MUST BE SCHEDULED AND APPROVED BY PROPERTY MANAGER. 45. WHERE RECESSED [TEMS ARE LOCATED, THEY ARE TO BE RECESSED FLUSH WITH THE FINISH FACE OF _ . ,
NECESSARY TO MAKE THE S - WILL BE OF GOOD QUALITY, FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ' THE PARTITION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. INSTALL SUCH ITEM WITHOUT THE DESIGNER'S APPROVAL. ITEMS TO BE REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY THE
6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ONE SET OF PLANS AT THE JOB SME FOR THE SPECIFIC CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTAL 16. USE OF FREIGHT ELEVATOR DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS OR WEEKEND USE MUST BE SCHEDULED : . - Q%GE&N%UE%E'E?ULO% %‘%ﬁmrﬂﬂ%a%“ 5“‘53"%” ‘é"m’ff’ %NE{‘JEgREM ﬂ! c'fgcgogrc ’%
. SE OF RECOROING ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION CONDTIONS. SUCH *PROJECT RECORD" DOCUMENTS ~ COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE REQUIREMENTS, INCLUBING WiTH THE APPROVED BY PRORERTY MANAGER. . ' 16. CORNER BEADS ARE TO BE USED AT ALL GYPSUM BOARD CORNERS AND ENDS. CORNER BEADS SHALL PROPERTY MANAGER "YENANT, OR DESIGNER - FAIL D
BP0 O RO 0. THE. PROPERTY MANAGER, TENANT AND BUILDING ARCHITECT OF RECORD UPON SUBSTIUTIONS NOT PROPERLY APPROVED AND AUTHORIZED, MAY BE CONSIDERED DEFECTIVE. BE METAL. g . . :
SHALL BE , . , 17. PARKING IS NOT ALLOWED IN HANDICAP, VISTORS, RESERVED SPACES OR FIRE ZONES: ' . '
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER AND TENANT COPIES OF ALL GUARANTEES, : _ - 12. THE TYPE AND ASSOCIATED PARTS OF THE COMPLETE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED BY THE
: WARRANTIES, INSTRUCTIONS, CLEANING INFORMATION, AND MANUALS FOR ALL INSTALLED EQUIPMENT, ' b : 17. ALL DOORS AND BUCKS SHALL BE PROPERLY ALGNED AND LEVELED WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE SURFACES. MEP. CONSULTANT SHALL ADHERE TO BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS AS WELL AS ALL GOVERNING AUTHORMES,
7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AL APPLICATIONS FOR PAYMENT TO THE DESIGNER FOR " » : ) 18. RESTROOMS AND WATER COOLERS FOR CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL WILL BE RESTRICTED 70 THE FLOOR
" ROVIEW AND APPROVAL. THE FORM OF THE APPLICATION FOR PAYMENTS SHALL BE AIA DOCUMENTS - MATERIALS- OR SYSTEMS, BOUND INTO 8 1/2" X117 IN A 3 RING NOTEBOOKS. ON WHICH THE PROJECT IS IN PROGRESS. REQUIRED CLEANING OF THESE AREAS BY THE PROPERTY /& L FURR DOWNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCIED EXACTLY PARALLEL TO FLOOR AT EAGH LOCATON; FLOOR WHEN APPLICASLE. THE CONTRACTOR S REQURED 1O PROVDE FIRE SPRNKLER/FIRE ALKRN SHOP
&703, SUPPORTED BE AA DOCUMENT G702A, CONTINUATION SHEET. A 10% RETANAGE OF EACH 3. INSURANCE AND BONDING FOR THE PROJECT SHALL BE AS DIRECTED BY AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF MANAGER WILL BE BACK' CHARGED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. - A R iy EXAMINED AND BROUGHT WITHIN SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BUILDING, BUF SHALL DRAWNGS FOR APPROVAL 70 THE FIRE INSPECTION OFFICIALS OF ANY OTHER REQUIRED GOVERNING
e O Pt SOl B I o e RO Wl D, s o T P WG MO e, e SO ST Su M S e 15 AN O A S M ST To TR T FROKET, RETARATS (VT PROFER e 1 W 001 RN R FROVOE L0 LI 4 QR 10 ' |
R REQUIRED BY Q,,";&“Eéﬁﬁ,"{;,,;‘;% BONDS SHALL BE N AIOUNTS FQUAL TO THE FULL VALUE OR ATTIRE) OR OTHER DESIGNATED EATING AREAS. ' . ACCOMPLISH THESE SPECIFICATIONS. _ 13. SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL NOT BE PLACED CLOSER THAN SIX (6) INCHES TO ANY CEILING GRID.
AYMENT BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHOULD INCLUDE RELEASE OF LIENS FROM : A - : _ . .
8 ggg E.ESUES’W"»°§USCON%'¥&T°R. VANUFAGTURER, AND. SUPPLEER OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT A _ 20. DURING CONSTRUCTION EACH TRADE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY - 19. ALL FIRE WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE STOP MATERIAL. 14. FLUSH, WHITE CAPPED, SPRINKLER ESCUTCHEON CAPS SHALL BE USED IN ALL 12" X 12" CONCEALED
5«%&%?@?%&%&%»@%@% SB'T(I.:E'CUBNO‘;E%FQI‘SH&? goumgr.o Zo%gggnﬂému G TAXES THEIR WORK. - 20 ALL PARITIONS T0 BE TYPE *X's UNLESS KOTED OTHERWSE. SPLINE CELNG, 45 WELL AS ALL GYPSUM BOARD CEIING. CAPS TO BE WHITE, UNLESS NOTED
SUEMIT TO THE OWNER AND DESIGNER A PROJECTED WORK PROGRESS SCHEOULE, SHOWING SUBDMISION 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHAL PAY ALL SALES, CONSUMER 21. STORAGE (EVEN TEMPORARY) OF TOOLS, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, ETC., IN PUBLIC AREA, STAIRWELLS, L ~ ; :
OF THE CONTRACT INTO ITEMS OF CONSTRUCTION, WITH QUANTINES AND PRICES. PROGRESS PAYMENTS O e PROVIDED BYLTHE gor?mﬂcrb#svfnﬂo &WEG‘S\M%% FORTHTHE wong MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, OR JANITORIAL AREAS IS NOT ALLOWED. - . A 45. ALL FIREPROOFING REMOVED FROM THE COLUMNS AND BEAMS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION
WILL BE RECOMMENDED ON THE BASIS OF VALUE TO OWNER OF IN PLACE WORK AT TIME OF OR Pammons ! CH ARE _ AT THE TIME OF , PAINT AND WALLCOVERING NOTES B R ACED WITH THE SAME MATERIAL AND RATING.
gﬁgazngrm%o PAYMENT. NO PAYMENT WILL BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR UNTIL SCHEDULE HAS BEEN ' 22, CONTRACTOR SHALL TURN OFF ALL LIGHTS TO PROJECT WHEN THERE IS NO WORK IN PROGRESS. _
‘ B H PERMIT, FEES AND NOTICES 23, ' - - | ' , . - |
. . RADIOS OR UNNECESSARY NOISES ARE NOT ALLOWED.
9. THE-CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM NO PORTION OF THE WORK AT ANY TIME WITHOUT CONTRACT . _
- . 1. ALL EXPOSE.METAL SCHEDULED TO RECENE A PAINT FINISH, SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO (2) COATS OF TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL NOTES
DOCUMENT, OR WHERE REQUIRED, APPROVED. SHOP DRAVINGS, PRODUCT DATA OR SHIPLE FOR SEGH NS O PR I T O DO T A, Feag. LIOEASES AND | 24, CONTRACTORS ARE RESTRICTED FROM USING OF PRODUCTS EMITTING NOXIOUS FUMES WITHOUT PRIOR OIL-BASED ALKYD INDUSTRIAL ENAMEL PANT, SEMI—GLOSS FINISH; UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, APPLICATION
. . O T onS NECESGANY FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK. PERMISSION FROM THE PROPERTY MANAGER AND INSTUTING PROPER SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. 10 BE ELECTROSTATIC INDUCTION SPRAY APPLICATION. : o
© 0. THE DESIGNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT /TEMS INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK WHICH FAL TO 1. WHERE TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS APPEAR BACK TO BACK, OUTLET BOXES ARE TO BE
" MEET THE SPECIFIED MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DESIGNER FURTHER RESERVES THE RIGHT, AND 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, 25. FIELD APPLICATION OF LACQUER-BASED MATERIALS IS NOT PERMITTED. 9. AL GYPSUM BOARD WALLS SCHEDULED TO RECEVED A PAINT FINISH SHALL RECEVED AN ORANGE PEEL STAGGERED TO REDUCE NOISE TRANSMISSION THROUGH PARTITION.
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO OTHER RECOURSE TAKE, ACCEPT NON-COMPLYING ITEMS SUBJECT TO ANY s{%%t;(MHONS. AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC AUTHORMY BEARING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE , ' TEXTURE, (OR AS SCHEDULED). 2. ALL SEPARATE CIRCUITS ARE TO BE FURNISHED WITH DISCONNECT SWITCHES AS REQUIRED BY CODES
ADIUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT AS APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER AND THE PROPERTY MANAGER 5. e CONTRACIOR SHALL EXERGIE REASONABLE. EFFORT 26.  ALL PUNGHIST ITEMS WL BE COMPLETED W TEN (10) DAYS. UPON RECEIPT OF A PUNCH LIST, : v - 5. ALL WORK 0 BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CIY ELECTRICAL CODES AND ALL OTHER STATE AND
‘ : EFFORT TO MAKE CERTAIN THAT THE CONTRACT RETAINAGE WILL BE USED TO COMPLETE ITEMS OUTSTANDING BEYOND TEN (10) DAYS. THIS WILL NOT 3 AINT SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFIED MANUFACTURER'S SPECIF '
11, CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT SHALL OCCUR ONLY AFTER THE, DESIGNER HAS PREPARED T A DOCUMENTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, STATUTES, BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS. APPLY ON ITEMS OF LONG DELIVERY. o) B T AnaLAR ‘SURFAGE. PRIMER AND THO COATS OF O ACTARER'S SPECIFICATIONS LOCAL CODES THAT HAVE AUTHORMY OVER THIS PROJECT. :
ggwes N%A&Lgl% lﬁ‘_ﬂssgu% TgSTTHE D SR ALt MANTENANCE AND WARRANTY MANUALS, ::" LHNEY %%S%%Togsossmmm ﬂogg T%Es ?8@‘3&“}%’ #f?fﬁ%mﬁoﬁ A;E\égms;«g m&ggﬂ ' ' . ' 4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED FOR THE
RELEASE OF LIENS, AND RECORD DRAWINGS WITH HIS FINAL APPLICATION OF PAYMENT. THE DESIGNER SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY APPROPRIATE MODIFICATION, ' : 27. NO ASBESTOS CONTAINING PRODUCTS ARE TO BE USED. 4 CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT ORYWALL AND VERIFY THAT CONDMIONS ARE SUITABLE FOR THE APPLICATION INSTALLATION OF HIS WORK. ,
SHALL PREPARE ANY NECE'SSAR'Y CHANGE ORDERS REQUIRED TO FINALIZE THE COST OF THE PROJECT . . OF WALLCOVERING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. - 5 WAL EXIT AN c 10 THE APPROVAL OF OCAL CODE
BASED UPON THE CONTRACTOR'S FINAL SUBMITTALS. 4 IF THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMS ANY WORK KNOWING IT TO BE CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES, 26, THERE SHALL BE NO SMOKING OR USE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS ON THE JOB SITE. | ' e on DRE MARSIAL LIGHT LOCATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL COD
RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND WITHOUT SUCH NOTICE TO DESIGNER, HE SHALL ASSUME FULL ' 5. ALL WALLS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY DRY BEFORE PAINTING, WALL FINISH CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
12, IT IS THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS THAT ALL EXPOSED SURFACES RECEIVE FINISHES AS INDICATED ON RESPONSIBILITY THEREFORE AND SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS ATTRIBUTABLE THERETO. 29, PRESSURIZED CAS BOTTLES MUST BE IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION AND STRAPPED TO ANY IMMOVABLE FOR INSPECTION OF DRYWALL CONDITION PRIOR TO WALL FINISH APPLICATION. 6. ALL TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS TO BE PROVIDED BY COMMUNICATIONS CONTRACTOR. GENERAL
THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. ANY SURFACES ‘ OBJECT. - : _ CONTRAGIOR 1S 10 PROVIDE PULL STRING AND RING AT ALL DATA/TELEPHONE OUTLET IN FULL HEIGHT
WHICH DO NOT HAVE A SPECIFIC FINISH NOTED, NOR ARE NOTED TO REMAIN UNFINISHED, SHALL BE 5. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION WORK, CONTRACTOR IS TO CARRY WORKER'S COMPENSATION : WALLS
BROUGHT TO THE -ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER AND FINISHED PER HIS INSTRUCTION WITH NO COST TO INSURANCE AND OTHER INSURANCE AND BONDS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED BY LAW TO BE CARRIED BY 30, USE OF CUTTING TORCH OR ARC WELDER MUST BE APPROVED BY PROPERTY MANAGER. 6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE PRIMER COLORS AS CALLED FOR BY THE PAINT MANUFACTURER. - .
THE PROPERTY MANAGER, DESIGNER, OR TENANT. _ * PROPERTY MANAGER IN CONNECTION WITH CONSTRUCTION. ) o . ~ 7. AL FIRE ALARM PULL AND SIGNAL STATIONS AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM AS REQUIRED TO
.- . 31. OVERTME REQUIRED BY BUILDING PERSONAL TO ALLOW ACCESS, EGRESS, REQUIRED TO CORRECT 7. ALL INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS 70 BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODES. WHEN REQUIRED BY ~ LOCAL, MUNICIPAL AND FIRE PREVENTION CODES IN ACCOROANCE WITH DESIGNERS LAYOUT.
13. ALL WORK NOTED "BY OTHERS™ OR "NAC.” IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A CONTRACTOR OTHER THAN - ' : : - BUILDING OFFICIALS, APPLY FLAME PROOFING TO FABRIC WALLCOVERINGS. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE »
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT TO BE PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. THE GENERAL L SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUGT DATA, AND SAMPLES PROBLEMS CAUSED BY- CONSTRUCTION WiLL BE BACK CHARGED TO THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. FLAME PROOF CERIIFICATE TO PROPERTY MANAGER, TENANT, AND DESIONER. - & AL ELECTRCAL OUTLETS AND SWTCHES SHiALL BE GANGED TOGETHER (WHEN THEY APPEAR TIGHTLY
CONTRACTOR 1S T0 COORDINATE WITH "OTHER” CONTRACTORS AS REQUIRED. 1. [EMS REQUIRING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FINISH SAMPLES SUBMITTALS SHALL BE AS INDICATED IN THE 32, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STACK AND STORE EXCESS MATERALS ONLY IN AREAS DESIGNATED BY THE : . : ) : s
: ' LIST OF SUBMITTALS. ' PROPERTY MANAGER.. ‘ 8. ALL WALLCOVERINGS TO" BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING 9. SYMBOLS FOR ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, AND DATA FLOOR OUTLETS SHOWN ON TELEPHONE/ELECTRICAL P
- 14. WHILE CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN BY THE DESIGNER AND CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE THE CONSTRUCT]ON‘ . ) I . TEMPERATURE AND DUST CONTROL. ANY WALLCOVERING REQUIRING BACKING SHALL BE PROVIDED BY INDICATE FUNCTION ONLY AND DO NOT NECESSARILY DEFINE THE TYPE, QUANTITY OF EXACT LOCATION OF
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY EACH OFFICE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO 2. WHERE SUBMITTALS ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUESTED TO SUBMIT.DATA TO THE DESIGNER, 33. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER FLOOR EXAMINATION, BY X—RAY, IF NECESSARY, OF ALL PAINTING' CONTRACTOR. INSTALLATION OF PATTERNED' FABRIC WALLCOVERING SHALL BE MATCHED AT EDGE , DEVICE OQUTLETS REQUIRED. :
REFER TO ALL DESIGN DRAWINGS AND Aht RETLQTEg ngi“‘gmggg*?mi" J{:ED&VEE?_Q, ggmkcr MANAGER AND TENANT AFTER THE CONTRACTOR'S REVIEW AND INDICATING ON THE SUBMMTAL THAT SUCH FLOOR OUTLET LOCATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY. _ TO ADJACENT FABRIC PANEL. ANY FABRIC NOT PROPERLY HUNG OR SEAMED WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 10. ALL CORE LOCATIONS SHALL BE CHALKED ON THE FLOOR BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR COORDINATION WITH
CONFUCTl BETW% T&R?retésm%% %R?%gsésscgspmcv L e SErS oF DOCUMTENTS Pl REVIEW HAS TAKEN PLACE BY THE CONTRACTOR, SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED WITH ONE (3) . , THE SYSTEM FURNITURE INSTALLER. OBTAIN THE PROPERTY MANACER'S AND DESIGNER'S APPROVAL PRIOR
;ggu%ﬁg'ggscm NHTENTION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS INCLUDE, BUT Sﬁs‘“’&ﬁ’a&“‘.ﬁé’oﬁﬁrﬂ%& ?mgogssoﬁcEEX'sEv?oAﬁgﬁogfﬁs@Ngos%gMu@ Ig TTI:{E \%ISQII?NER WTH ' 9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY WALLCOVERING CUT WHICH HAS DEFECTS THAT ARE 70 THE DRILLING OF FLOOR OUTLETS. ANY CORE DRILL WITHOUT AN APPROVAL MAY NOT BE ACCEFTED.
R e, Rk, S M0 Lo e e R W s e ———" ‘ ' FLOOR FINISH NOTES ST o SORR S Y " 2 BN PRCIE AL WA . COMECS L0088 U e
EWERGENCY LIGHTS, WALL SCONCES, WALL SCONCE INSTALLATION HEIGHTS, FIRE ALARM SPEAKERS IN 3 MANAGER AND TENANT THE CONTRACTOR, ACREES. Tﬁ?”ﬂg,ﬁg"}ﬁ%m%% ﬁﬁl&nﬂmm : 10. APPLICATION OF LACQUER, VARNISH OR PAINT THINNER, FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN CLEAN UP, IS TO ' |
s s s A . ) . » » * »
THE WALLS OR CEILINGS, FIRE ALARM PULL BOXES, FIRE EXTINGUISHER BOX LOCATIONS, ETC. MATERIALS, FIELD MEASUREMENTS, AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION CRITERIA RELATED THERETO, OR WiLL DO ' : " TAKE PLACE AWAY FROM THE BUILDING SITE. ' w ' 12. WHERE NOTED "PHONE BOARDS®, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL PLYWOOD BACKBOARD (4 X 4' X 3/4" -
S 0, AND THAT HE HAS CHECKED AND CODRDNATED THE INFORMATION CONTANED WIHI SUCH 1. CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB TO BE FILLED AND/OR GROUND AS REQUIRED TO A SMOOTH UNIFORM CONDITION LSS GRS N OTE D) PR T O B TER. CHIGERED ON WAL AND PAINTED TO
MTH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK AND OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. PRIOR TO FINISH INSTALLATION. S 11. WALL FINISH CONTRACTOR TO PATCH AND PREPARE EXISTING WALL AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINISH TYPE. ' ’
B DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIGATIONS 4. THE DESIGNER WAL REVEW AND APPROVE OR TAKE OTHER APPROPRITE ACTION UPON THE 2. WHERE ALE CABINETS OR OTHER FURNTURE IS TO BE BULT—N, FLOOR SLAB IS TO BE MADE LEVEL o - V. EXUST FAVS TO BE DUCTED FOR SLE Spee
1.” SHOULD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DISAGREE IN THEMSELVES, OR WITH EACH OTHER, BIDS SHALL BE CONTRACTOR'S SUBMITTALS SUCH AS SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES. SUCH ACTION " FOR PROPER OPERATION OF DRAWERS AND FIT WITHIN DRYWALL CONSTRUCTION. - 12. INSPECTION OF PATTERNED WALL COVERING SHALL MATCH AT THE SEAMS/EDGES TO ADJACENT PANEL ANY 14, WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, AND DATA COVER PLATES TO MATCH EXISTING, UNLESS OTHERWISE
BASED ON THE MOST EXPENSME COMBINATION OF QUALITY AND QUANTITY OF WORK INDICATED. THE WILL BE ONLY FOR CONFORMANCE WTH THE DESIGN CONCEPT OF THE WORK AND WITH THE WALL COVERING NOT PROPERLY HUNG OR SEAMED WiLL NOT BE ACCEPTED. NOTED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK, NOTIFY THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATIONS R AT N N T O D O e OF A SPEING TEM SHALL NO 3. WHERE FLODR FINISHES. OF DIFFERENT THICKNESSES. MEET, FLOOR 1S T0 BE_ FILLED T0 A MINIMUM ' . : ' 5. AL GORE DRILLED PENETRATIONS IN CONCRETE FLOORS TO' BE FIRE CAULKED PER UL-G-243 ASSEMBLY
. FOR Actg DITSCREPA%%Y égs%xggsms. FALURE TO DO SO MAY ENTAIL REWORK AT NO COST TO PROPERTY INDICATE APPROVAL OF AN ASSEMBLY OF WHICH THE ITEM IS A COMPONENT. SLOPE OF 1/4" PER 10°-0" TO ALLOW A SMOOTH TRANSITION BETWEEN SURFACES. o 13. THE CONTRACTOR s&uau EXAMIgEDﬁ% ngnuc gmg T%OREN gﬁhmb COLUMNS THAT ARE s¥'?wn 0 " REQUIREMENTS AND LOCAL CODES. ; ~
MANAGER, TENANT, g - : : . : ' ™" REMAIN AND DETERMINE THE CONDITION OF SAME FOR THE | ON OF NEW FINISHES. IF THE -
' OWER SCALE , 5. NO PORTION OF THE WORK REQUIRING SUBMISSION OF A SHOP DRAWING, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES 4. PROVIDE RUBBER TRANSIION STRIP TO MATCH BASE COLOR WHERE CARPET AND RESILIENT VINYL FLOOR EXISTING SUBSTRATE IS NOT SATISFACTORY IN PROVIDING A "LIKE NEW® CONDITION WITH THE NEW FINISHES, 16. COORDINATE PLACEMENT OF ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND FIXTURES IN MILLWORK IN UL LISTED
2 ?:"Eocm.ﬂﬁuﬁa%%ﬁgﬁﬁ%“% THE ualcnsg%lég%ﬂﬁﬁnws %’.‘a‘“ﬁymc'ﬁs%ﬁ%%u&“' 10 SHALL BE PERFORMED UNTIL THE SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN APPROVED. ALL SUCH PORTIONS OF THE WORK " MEET, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL JOINFS OF TRANSITON STRIPS TO BE WELDED JOINTS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDED IN HIS PRICING THE DEMOLION AND REPLACEMENT OF THE BACKBOXES. _ :
PROCEEDING WIALORE 1o D6 SO MY ENTALL REWORK AT NO COST TO PROPERTY MANAGER, TENANT, OR ~ SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED SUBMITTALS TRANSITION STRIPS SHALL COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS. : ' EXISTING SUBSTRATES FOR NEW FINISHES. SUBSTRATES FOR NEW FINISHES SHOULD BE SMOOTH, AND 17. ALL ABANDONED CIRCUITS, CONDUIT, COMPUTER CABLES, TELEPHONE CABLES, ETC., ARE TO BE REMOVED
DESIGNER. . : 8. BY APPROVING AND SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES TO THE DESIGNER, THE 5. AL FLOOR FINSHES T0 BE WSS  ACCORDANGE CACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS BLEND WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT A DETERMINABLE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NEW AND OLD SURFACES. FROM THE PROVECT CEILING PLENUM.
' GENERAL CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE HAS D) - . ALLED IN ACCORD. WITH MANUFACTURER' I NS. ‘ : : :
3. LARGE SCALE DETALS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DETALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, PRIOR vttt S Rl L LSRR DR il Rl Y FLOORING CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION OF SLAB CONDRTION PRIOR T0 FLOOR FINISH 14, PANT FINISHES AT CURVED WALLS SHALL BE SPRAY APPLIED, 18. CONTRACIOR 70 LABEL ALL ELECTRICAL GIRCUITS AND PANELS ON PROJECT, OR UPDATE PANEL SHEETS AS
Sﬁ;g&‘sﬁgﬁg"m‘éﬂ‘l{,‘;‘g“{? 8056 MAY ENTAL ggggERA'FONRocc%%‘r“%%ﬁép%%ﬁ%% "or APPLICABLE TO ALL SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES SUBMITTED AS SUBSTITUTIONS OF INSTALLATION. S : REQUIRED DUE TO ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS.
DESICNER. * . MA/A DRAWINGS, DETAILS, OR SPECIFICATIONS. SUCH SUBSTITUTIONS APPROVED BY THE DESIGNER WITH o . 15. WHEN WORK OCCURS IN BUILDING COMMON AREAS, PAINTING AND OTHER DXISTING FINISHES ARE 19. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 4’0" AF.F. FROM CENTERLINE OF
. _ THE UNDERSTANDING THAT SUCH SUBSTITUTES WILL PERFORM AS THE ORIGINALLY DETAILED OR 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED CORNER TO CORNER. S e AND 5 oM DOOR BUCK OPENING TO' CENTERLINE OF FIRST TOGOLE, O 5" FROM
o TERMS SUCH AS "AS SHOWN', S INDICATED", OR °AS NOTED® MEAN THERE ARE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED MEMS. SHOULD ANY ITEM OR COMPONENT IN THE JUDGMENT OF THE TENANT OR DESIGNER SPECIFICATIONS FOR A FULL AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLOOR FINISHES. 5 P OR OoCNED DOOR TO CENTERLINE OF FIRST TOGGLE WHICHEVER 15 INDICATED ON PLAN,
T S £3E IN THE, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS _NOT PERFORM AS REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTOR, THEN SUCH _ : ,
: - _ MEM OR COMPONENT SHALL BE REPLACED WITH THE ORIGNALLY SPECIFIED OR DETAILED ITEM AT THE 7. IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS-USED AS A FLOOR SURFACE. THE MAXIMUM PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE MILLWORK NOTES 20. TELEPHONE LOW VOLTAGE OR COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS WORK IS INTENDED FOR "FREE WIRE®
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMTT CONFIRMATIONS WIH DELVERY DATES OR ORDERS OF MATERULS AND _ GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE. 1/2". EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG INSTALLATION UNDER SEFARATE SONTRACT. ~ PROVIE PREPARATORY OR SUBSTRATE WORK UNDER THIS
EQUIPMENT OF ANY LONG LEAD TIME ORDER FIENS. 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM WANUFACTURER'S SPECIFCATONS OF ALL APPLIANCES, HARDWARE, FIXTURE, o THE. ENTRE, LENGIH OF THE EXPOSED EIGE. ‘ - | " . 21, OUTLET Hox CONDUT SHALL B STUBBED T0 ABOVE CELING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
6. "AUGN" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACE ‘IN THE SAME e G g PROVIDE NECESSARY REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH. THE DESIGNER SHALL BE 8. COVE VINYL BASE SHALL BE USED WITH CARPET AND COVE VINVL BASE SHALL BE USED WITH VT, 1. FABRICATE AND INSTALL MILLWORK AND CABINET WORK PLUMB, LEVEL, TRUE AND STRAIGHT WITH NO ' ’ )
PLANE. INSTALL NEW CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED T0 ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT ANY WHEN COORDINATION IS REQUIRED OR DISCREPANCIES ARE NOTER. = tHE UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED | ' DISTORTIONS OR GAPS. SHIM AS REQUIRED USING CONCEALED SHIMS TO A TOLERANCE OF 1/8" IN 8'-0" 22. VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL BEAMS, JOISTS, ETC. BEFORE PROCEEDING WIH FLOOR DRILUNG OPERATION
VISIBLE JONTS OR SURFACE IRREGULARIIES UNLESS NOTED OR DEVALED OTHERWSE: CONTRAGTOR SHALL REVEW ALL MA/A PLANS AND DETALS SHEET FOR ADDMIOAL INFORMATION. .  FOR PLUMB AND LEVEL WORK. --ADJUST DOORS AND DRAWERS TO CENTER PANELS AND HARD(IARE; 0 " NOTIFY PROPERTY MANAGER OF ANY CONFLICTS. ' '
. : SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION OR DIMENSION 1S THE SAME X 9. WHERE FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLETS AREA SHOWN IN AREAS WITH CARPET, CUT AN "X” IN THE CARPET PROVIDE UNENCUMBERED OPERATION. CAULK JOINTS BETWEEN ADJOINING SURFACES WITH MATCHING 25 T | F : : NEEDED. :
7 gg“;cg:},,zgg,,;’fﬁeﬁ"gog“g?ﬁ,gﬁg,?;:gwg%mﬁgﬁmfU,ms o, tENSI0 J  CUTTING AND PATCHING OF WORK | ABOVE THE ROUGH IN HOLE, FOLD THE GAPEY 1APS HOER (o Nor cir orF e s COLORED CAULK, AS DIRECTED, ALL WOOD SHALL BE BALANCED PER AW.. TO FREVENT WARPING. gg%:ﬁolw"i: &ﬁ@%ﬁ&?ﬁ;?&%&f%‘ﬂg%R%E?A”N'NLE'USNL‘ERS% e
. F THE COVER PLATE, BOX, OR - : R UCTION ON THE DRAWINGS. :
8. IT IS THE INTENTION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, TO INDICATE A 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING, FITTING, OR PATCHING THAT MAY BE THE WIRING DEVICE. 2. SUPPLY AND INSTALL HARDWARE-AS SPECIFIED AND AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND USABLE 2 )
CLEAN, UNIFORM AND PROPERLY ALIGNED RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FURR DOWNS, FURR OUTS, WALLS AND REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK OR TO MAKE TS SEVERAL PARTS FIT TOGETHER PROPERLY. : : - ' WHLLWORK. 4. T AR WgFéEMUmUFWRERT% ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT AND FURNURE TO BE INSTALLEO AFTER COMPLETION OF FURR DOWNS, FURR OUTS, AND _ : 10. AL FLOOR PENETRATIONS MUST BE SEALED WITH AN APPROVED FIRE STOP MATERIAL. : a OMDE REQUIRED SERVG ME. -
""ANY CONDIIONS AT ANY LOCATION WHICH WILL PREVENT THE PROPER AND UNIFORM INSTALLATION PF 3. COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT OF ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SWITCHES, AND OUTLETS TO BE INSTALLED WITHI
géul;sURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER. - K CLEANING UP : MILLWORK, 265. MAA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING THESE .PLANS.
. 11, SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ORDERING SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF ALL MATERIAL TO ENSURE A ' 25, ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL CITY, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES AND SPECIFIGATIONS.
9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CHANGES SHOWN ON THE ARCHIECTURAL DRAWINGS THAT 1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TURN OVER WORK TO OWNER AND TENANT IN IMMACULATE CONDITION. THIS COMPLETED INSTALLATION. , . 4 WHERE WOOD SURFACES ARE PAINTED, WOOD IS TO BE PROPERLY SEALED, SANDED, PRIMED AND TO - ' PECIFY -
APPEAR AFTER 1:HE BID DATE (lecATED BUBBLE AREAS) WiITH THE MEP/ CONSULTANT' S AND/OR APPLIES »To "NTER’OR, EXTERK)R, AND SITE CLEANING. CLEANING INCLUDES, 8UT NOT LIMITED To' THE . . RECEIVE 2 COATS. MlN]MUM, SHOP FINISH SPRAYED PAINT, 27. IF AN EXISTING OUTLEI' s LOCATED 2- OR LESS FROM A NEW QUTLET LOCAT'ON,EX‘S‘“NG OUTLEI‘ IS T0
SUBCONTRACTOR'S DESIGN BUILD DRAWINGS. : : REMOVAL OF SMUDGES, MARKS, FINGERPRINTS, SOIL, DIRT, PAINT SPOTS, DUST, LINT, RUST, 12, PROVIDE CUT-QUTS AT ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS. SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VACUUMING _ : REMAIN IN PLACE OF NEW. .
SECL3KGoh, o0 T Pl . AL Clrs 78 GAFET D 21U ., O, A0S, ROSL B 0 LA SO T b < -
' : ' _ - MUNICI LA BE 8. u FACES ARE ONED VERTICALLY
C. DEMOLITION . : : 2, FINAL CLEANUP TO INCLUDE CLEANING OF WINDOW, MULLION, SILLS, AND WINDOW COVERINGS, A/C COORDINATED WITH MILLWORK REQUIREMENTS, ALL BLOCKING IN WALL MUST WITHSTAND 250 POUND FORCE B e LOCATED ABQVE COUNTERTOP WORK SUR ARE. T0 BE FOSMIONED VERT
13, EXTEND CARPET UNDER OPEN BOTTOMED OBSTRUGTIONS AND UNDER REMOVABLE FLANGES AND .
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, CARPET, AND ALL OTHER MTEMS AS SHOWN IN THE GRILLES AND REGISTERS, RETURN AR GRILLES, AND ALL LIGHT FIXTURES. FURNISHINGS. . v MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION. _ _ ' 26, ALL NEW OUTLETS ARE TO BE MOUNTED AT 18" AFF. UNO.
g%&%%%n%mmgﬁimg N NSER COUNTER, LGk WS, REFRIGERAIORS, kA To.BE REVSED ' : ' ‘ s 6. WOOD STUDS USED AT SHELVING SYSTEM ARE TO BE GRADE A" TO INSURE SMOOTH CONTNUOLS 30. ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND DATA OUTLETS ARE TO REMAIN U.N.O
0, BE REUSED ARE 70 BE REMOVED- CAREFULLY AS TO NOT DAMAGE THEM, AND ARE TO BE: 14, RUBBER BASE SHALL BE SCORED ON THE BACK SIDE AND BENT AROUND CORNERS AND RUN AT LEAST CONDITIONS FOR SHELVING SYSTEM. CONCEALED WOOD STUDS AND BLOCKING SHALL BE FIRE TREATED, - ] _ NO.
REPAR OR REPLACE A S RF) 12° FROM THE CORNER ALL LENGTHS OF BASE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12", SHORTER LENGTHS . : -
CLEANED AND STORED UNTIL NEEDED. CONTRACTOR SHALL R REPLACE ALL ITEMS OR SURFACES WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. - ~ 7. PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION OF CASEWORK DURING CONSTRUCTION 31, ALL OUTLETS LOCATED IN WET AREAS TO BE GIF..
DAMAGED DURING DEMOLITION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION WORK WITHOUT COST TO THE PROPERTY MANAGER, - . ' L " 32. NEW TELEPHONE & ELECTRICAL QUTLETS ARE SHOWN FOR DESIGN INTENT & APPROXIMATE LOCATION
TENANT, OR DESIGNER. _ 15, WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE OF THE VERY HIGHEST STANDARD BY SKILLED MECHANICS. CARPET IS TO BE 8. COUNTERTOPS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MINIMUM NUMBER OF JOINTS. JOINTS WHERE NECESSARY, " ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS OF OUTLETS, CORE DRILLS, FURNITURE WHIPS & JACKS
5. AL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE REUSED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. , LAD IN AS uléggEsg;a PECES %%Q%?%a% g,"%%ﬂ._ sgAéMgi:c%(nga&TN SPE | tﬁﬁm%% r}sz—SOHA WoE ' ;g::ns SHOULD OCCUR AT THE CENTER OF THE COUNTER. PROVIDE JOINT FASTENERS EQUAL TO "K & V WITH TENANT. :
v J ' 6-' ’ ) 3 CESS
3. SERVICE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SAFELY REMOVED, CAPPED OR PLUGGED IN CONFORMITY WITH LOCAL LAWS FROM ADJOINING SURFACES. CARPET SHALL.BE SECURELY ANCHORED, STRETCHED, WRINKLE-FREE AND , , 35 RNG ‘ShALL o2 PEMOVED & SiscaRbeD. UTILITY BOXES CONNECTED 70 EXPOSED CONDUTT OF
“ AND ORDINANCES, REQUIREMENTS. OF PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES, AND OF THE NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE SMOOTH. WHERE CARPET ABUTS OTHER SURFACES, JOINTS SHALL BE NEAT, TRUE AND CLOSE FITTING. 9. QUALITY: ASSURANCE v ‘
UNDERWRITES, AND IN SUCH MANNER AS NOT TO (NTERFERE WITH THE USE OF OCCUPIED SPACES IN THE ALL WORK IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AW.. CUSTOM AND PREMIUM QUALITY STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR 34. ALL TELEPHONE & COMPUTER CABLING BY OTHERS. ]
BUILDING. - 16. ALL AREAS TO HAVE CARPET, CPT-1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 70 KEEP COPY OF STANDARDS ‘AT JOB SITE AND AT MILLWORK SHOP. 36, ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS LARGER THN 18 ARE TO BE COREDRILLED.
17. AL AREAS TO HAVE VINVL BASE, VB1, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL TRANSPARENT FINISH MILLWORK SHALL BE FACTORY FINISHED AND Wit CONFORM TO AW.. PREMIUM i - X ,
. _ : ' : %ﬂgpﬂg?%ﬁs FOR CONSTRUCTON, - CORDANCE. TO AW, FINISH B 36. ALL EXPOSED CABLING TO BE PLENUM RATED OTHERWISE CONDUT RUNS WILL BE REQUIRED.
. . R AR Nl o .
PREMIUM_GRADE, FULL FILLED & STAINED FINISH. SYSTEM TR=2. m.mmwmmmmmmumummmmnm
FARDWOOD VENEERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE HARDWOOD PLYWOOD AND VENEER ASSOCIATION BY (HPVA) - : : .
CLASSIFICATION FOR GRADE "AR”.
AFFIX THE AW.. QUALITY GRADE STAMP TO EACH UNIT OF PRODUCT. THE AW.. GRADE STAMP SHALL
DISPLAY CUSTOM OR PREMIUM GRADE AS SPECIFIED FOR EACH SECTION OF WORK.
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'SHOP DRAWINGS

#L______,— _

R TO CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF WORK REQUIRED TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE
l\:l%FREK SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS CONTROL THE LOCATION
OF EXPOSED WORK SPECIFICALLY. WORK ABOVE THE CEILING (NEW OR EXISTING DUCT WORK,

. . SPRINKLER UINES, WIRING, ETC.) DIRECTLY AFFECTED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
g‘ﬁ%':lswg TSEP LOCATION OF RAISED OR S!.)OPED CEILINGS, CEILING AREAS, COFFERED CEILINGS, SKYLIGHT

HAFTS, RECESSED LIGHT BOXES, ETC. SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE BID
gERlOD 70 COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EXISTING AND NEW [TEMS LOCATED ABOVE THE CEILING SO
THAT THEY DO NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY REGARDING ANY CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS AND THE CONSULTANT'S DRAWINGS. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY ENTAIL REWORK AT NO COST 10
PROPERTY MANAGER, TENANT, OR DESIGNER.

WHERE PANEL BOXES OR ACCESS DOORS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN THE TENANT SPACE, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE PRIME PAINTED MATERIAL OF A TYPE SUITABLE FOR FLUSH INSTALLATION AND
SUBSEQUENT FINISH WITH THE SAME MATERIAL AND/OR COLOR AS THE ADJACENT SURFACE. OBTAIN
DESIGNER APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY WORK. :

ALL UGHT FIXTURES WHERE SHOWN OR DIMENSIONED BASED ON EXISTING OR PROPOSED CEILING
lSNLISSTPEMSION GRID. COORDINATE, ADDITIONAL SUPFORT OR BRACING OF THE GRID WITH THE

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR. .

ACCESS DOORS/HATCHED MUST BE PROVIDED AT ALL VALVES, DAMPERS, AND OTHER VITAL EQUIPMENT N
THE CEILING SPACE. THE DESIONER IS TO APPROVE THE LOCATION ON SUBMITTED SHOP DRAWINGS.
SEE MEP. DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS. -

THE LOCATIONS OF ALl YHERMOSTATS FOR TENANT'S'HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 4'-6" A.F.F., '

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. VERTICALLY ALIGN ALL THERMOSTATS WITH ADJACENT SWITCHES WHEN
APPUCABLE. . ‘

ANY VAV BOXES OR SIMILAR TYPE HVAC ITEMS FOUND IN THE PLENUM REQUIRING ACCESS, MUST BE '
RELOCATED IF IN CONFLICT WITH WALLS WHETHER OR NOT THE WALL IS TO STRUCTURE OR SIMPLY
ATTACHED TO CEILING GRID.

WHERE BEAMS, PIPES, AND/OR DUCT WORK OR OTHER EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ITEMS PREVENT THE
USE OF RECESSED LICHT FIXTURES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY FOR AN
ALTERNATE LOCATION FOR THE LIGHT FIXTURE. FALURE TO LOCATE THE FIXTURE AS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OESIGNER MAY ENTAL RELOCATING THE LIGHT FIXTURES AT
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE TO A LOCATION DIRECTED BY THE DESIGNER.

VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL BEAMS, JOINTS, AND POST TENSIONING TENDONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
FLOOR DRILLING OPERATIONS, NOTIFY LANDLORD OF ANY CONFLICTS. :

CONCEAL ALL ROUGH-IN WORK WITHIN PARTIIONS OR ABOVE THE CEIING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL HEIGHTS AND CEILING PLENUM CONDITIONS FOR CLEARANCE PRIOR
TO PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY DESIGNER
IMMEDIATELY IF CONDITIONS DO NOT ALLOW FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AT LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON
THE REFLECTED CEIUNG PLAN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECOGNIZE THAT THE INSTALLATION -OF WEMS
IN PLACES OTHER THAN THOSE INDICATED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND WITHOUT WRITTEN
APPROVAL FOR RELOCATION FROM THE DESIGNER SHALL BE SUBJECT TO RELOCATION OF INCORRECTLY
PLACED MTEMS TO A LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY THE DESIGNER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE TENANT,
LANDLORD, OR DESIGNER.

PLUMBING VENTS SHALL NOT BE LEFT OPEN.
ANY HVAC DUCT PENETRATING A FIRE-RATED WALL MUST BE FIRE DAMPERED.
ALL UNUSED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO PROPERTY MANAGER'S STORASE.

BALANCE COMPANY IS TO BE USED FOR ALL TEST AND BALANCE REPORTS. TEST AND BALANCE
REPORTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL RENOVATIONS, EXPANSIONS OR NEW-—TENANT BUILD-OUTS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. TEST AND .BALANCE WILL COVER ALL HVAC ZONES AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT, NOT
JUST THE SPECIFIC AREA OF WORK. ALL BALANCE CONTRACTORS MUST BE NEBB CERTIFIED. :

PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR TO REPLACE EXISTING PVC PIPES WITHIN ‘TENANT SPACE WITH CAST IRON AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS LARGER THAN 10 ARE TO BE CORE DRILLED.
CONTRACTOR 70 SUBMIT DESIGN BUILD DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT AND MANAGER FOR APPROVAL.

- DOOR & HARDWARE NOTES :

1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING AND COORDINATING
WITH THE TENANT THE KEYING OF ALL TENANT LOCKS. DEFINE WITH THE TENANT
EDED AND HOW ALL LOCKS SHOULD BE KEYED.

THE QUANTITY OF KEYS NE 5
CONTACT BUILDING MANAGEMENT. ALL KEYING, COORDINATION, ETC. TO BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 48 HOURS OF TENANT BUILD OUT COMPLETION DATE.

2. AL DOOR FRAMES TO BE HOLLOW METAL, UNLESS NOTED/SCHEDULED OTHERWISE.
3. PROVIDE WALL/FLOOR STOPS FOR ALl DOORS AS SCHEDULED.

4. ALL DOOR HARDWARE FINISHES TO BE SATN CHROME,
UNLESS NOTED/SCHEDULED OTHERWISE.

50. EXTERIOR DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN 8.5 LBF TO
PUSH OR PULL OPEN A DOOR. SLIGHT INCREASES IN OPENING FORCE SHALL BE
WITHIN TENANTS SPACE.

b. SLIDING, FOLDING AND INTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL NOT REQUIRE A FORCE
EXCEED[NG 5 LBF. AND SHALL MEET AD.A./CABOP STANDARDS.

6. DOORS AND FRAMES WHICH REQUIRE A FIRE RESISTIVE RATING SHALL
BE A TYPE APPROVED BY THE NATIOMAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS.

7. ALL EXIT DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE SO ARRANGED AS TO BE READILY
OPENED WITHOUT USE OF A" KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE FROM EGRESS
SIDE QF DOOR.
8. DOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED. »
G.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH MEP ALL DOOR UNDERCUTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10.  ALL DEMOLISHED DOORS AND HARDWARE TO BE SAVED FOR POSSIBLE RE-USE.
CHECK WITH BUILDING MANAGEMENT AND ARCHITECT PRIOR.

RCP NOTES NOTES : |

1. MAA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ENGINEERING THESE PLANS. BUILDING REPRESENTATMVE TC BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR APPROVING ANY M.E.P. WORK.

2. "CONTRACTOR TO BALANCE HVAC SYSTEM. ARCHITECT AND MANAGER TO APPROVE THERMOSTAT
LOCATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. .

3. CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN [TEMS SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO GRELES, DIFFUSERS, RETURN AIR GRILLES
ETC.FOR LIKE NEW CONDITION & APPEARANCE. ' )

4. CONTRACTOR TO SURVEY AND CONFIRM THAT EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND NECESSARY LINES COMPLY
WITH ALL CITY CODES. PROVIDE & INSTALL ADDITIONAL HEADS AS NEEDED. E

-8, EACH ROOM 10O BE SWITCHED INDMDUALLY U.N.O. SWITCHES TO BE MOUNTED 48" AF.F. MAXIMUM.
MODIFY EXISTING CIRCUMTRY AS REQUIRED, ALL OPEN AREAS & HALLWAYS TO BE CIRCUMED TOGETHER
AS MUCH AS CAPACITY ALLOWS. .

6. PROVIDE & INSTALL EXIT SIGNS AND 24 HOUR LIGHTS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY QUANTITY AND
LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY CODES. ‘ :

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIREMENTS AND QUANTITY OF FIRE PROTECTION DEVICES, INCLUDING SMOKE
DETECTORS, FIRE ALARMS, ALARM SPEAKERS, ADA/TAS COMPLIANT STROKES, ETC. INCLUDE COSTS TO TIE
SUCH DEVICES INTO BUILDING PANEL.

8. CEILING TILE AS SPECIFIED, WHIE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS TO BE
SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT AND MANAGER FOR APPROVAL. .

o

LIST OF SUBMITTALS

1 FLOOR FINISH:

SAMPLES -
1. SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES EACH OF ALL SPECIFIED FLOOR FINISHES.

CERAMIC TILE/BASE
1. SHOP DRAWINGS.
o. SHOW SPECIAL TILE PATTERN WORK'IN DESIGNATED AREAS.
2.  SAMPLES,
STONE/MARBLE
1. SHOP DRAWINGS.
. SHOW SPECIAL TILE PATTERN WORK IN DESIGNATED AREAS.
2. SAMPLES, , : _
0. SUBMIT 8" X 8" SAMPLES FOR EACH STONE OR MARBLE TYPE, GROUT COLOR
OR METAL DIVIDER STRIP.
CARPET/CARPET BASE
1. SHOP DRAWINGS.
o, SHOW SEAMING DIAGRAM FOR ALL CARPETED AREAS,
2. SAMPLES,
a. SUBMIT SAMPLES FOR EACH CARPET TYPE AND BASE.

RESILIENT TILE/BASE
1. SHOP DRAWINGS.
o. SHOW SPECIAL TILE PATTERN WORK IN AREAS DESIGNATED.
2. . SAMPLES,
a. SUBMT SAMPLES FOR EACH TILE TYPE, BASE AND ACCESSORY.

OTHERS: AS REQUESTED

2 WALL FINISHES

PANT
1. SUBMITTAL

o, IF ALL PAINT SAMPLES ARE NOT SUBMITTED SIMULTANEOUSLY IN ONE
PACKAGE, APPROVALS GIVEN PREVIOUSLY BY THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT BE
BINDING AND COLOR SHALL BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE,

b. FURNISH A "DETALED PAINTING SCHEDULE® FOR APPROVAL BY THE DESIGNER.

INDICATE TYPE OF SURFACE, TYPE OF PAINT MATERIAL AND NUMBER OF COATS

" REQUIRED. OBTAIN APPROVAL OF THE “DETAILED PAINTED SCHEDULE™ BEFORE
DELVERING MATERAL TO THE JOB SIIE,

c. SUBMIT BRAND DESIGNATION AND GRADE OF THE INDICATED TYPE PRODUCED
BY THE APPROVED MANUFACTURER FOR EACH APPLICATION LISTED OR
REQUIRED.

2. SAMPLES
a.  SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES OF EACH TYPE PAINT FINISH.

b. SAMPLES SHALL BE 12" X12" ON SUITABLE MATERIALS AND SHALL BE AS
TRUE A REPRESENTATION OF FINISHED WORK AS IS PRACTICAL.

¢. LABEL EACH SAMPLE AND SHOW VARIOUS STAGES OF FINISH ON EACH

SAMPLES.
WALLCOVERING
1. SAMPLES

g, SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES OF FACH TYPE WALL COVERING TYPE. SUBMIT
COMPLETE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION: INSTRUCTIONS AND TEST DATA.

OTHERS AS REQUESTED.

3. CEILING TILE AND GRID

A GENERAL CEILING TILE
1. SAMPLES ’
a. CONTRAGTOR TO SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES OF EACH TYPE. SUBMIT COMPLETE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, TEST DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
B, OGENERAL CEILING GRID ‘
1. SAMPLES : )
¢ CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES OF EACH TYPE. SUBMIT COMPLETE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, TEST DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.
| 4 MILLWORK

1. SHOW SIZES, QUANTIMES, MARKINGS, MATERIALS, FINISHES, AND INSTALLED
HARDWARE. SHEET SIZES SHALL BE A MULTIPLE OF 8 1/2° X 11%, NO LONGER
THAN 24' X 367 WITH ALL SHEETS SAME SIZE.

2. DRAW PROFILES, SECTIONS AND VIEWS OF NEMS ESPECIALLY MANUFACTURED FOR
THIS WORK, AT A SCALE LARGE ENOUGH YO PERMIT CHECKING FOR DESIGN
CONFORMITY. PLANS NO SMALLER THAN 1/4"=1'-(0", ELECATION NO SMALLER
THAN 3/8°=1'-0", OVERALL CABINET SECTION NO SMALLER THAN 3/4%=1'-0" AND
CONNECTING DETAILS NO SMALLER THAN 3"=1'-0", MOULDING FULL SIZE.

3. MAKE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION DRAWINGS TO SHOW METHODS OF FASTENING,
BRACING AND CONNECTING TO WORK OF OTHER TRADES. NOTE AND MARK
SUFFICIENTLY TO INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THESE
SPECIFICATIONS. o

B. SAMPLES

1. SUBMIT (3) MEMO SAMPLES OF EACH TYPE LAMINATED PLASTIC SPECIFIED FOR
. COLOR AND/OR PATTERN SELECTION,

2. ?igllash:-l"‘ (3) SAMPLE OF EACH DIFFERENT PIECE OF HARDWARE SHOWING STYLE AND

3. SUBMIT (3) 12" x 127 SAMPLES OF EACH WOOD SPECIFIED FOR GOLOR AND.
FINISH SELECTION. : ’

5. DOORS AND HARDWARE

A SUBMIT 3 COPIES OF THE FINISH HARDWARE SCHEDULE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE FABRICATION OR DELIVERY
OF ANY HARDWARE TO THE SITE. INCLUDE ALL YTEMS REQUIRED FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT WHETHER OR
NOT HEREINAFTER LISTED IN THE DETAIL SCHEDULE.

B. SUBMIT ONE SAMPLE OF TYPICAL LOCKSET, IN FINISH AND DESIGN SPECIFIED, TAGGED FOR INDENTIFICATION.
ASIXTBEMRI{ALS.AMPLES PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE HARDWARE SCHEDULE, FABRICATION OR DELIVERY OF - :

C. INCLUDE ALL DETALS AS T0 PROPER TYPE STRIKE PLATES, OUST COVERS LENGTH FOR SPINDLE, HAND
BACKSET AND BEVEL OF LOCKS, HAND AND DEGREE OPENINGS FOR CLOSERS, LENGTH OF KICKPLATES,
LENGTH OF RODS FOR FLUSH BOLTS, TYPE OF DOOR STOP AND OTHER FUNCTIONS OF MECHANISMS.

IDENTIFY THE MANUFACTURER OF EACH MEM IF REQUESTED, AND LIST THE APPROPRIATE FINISH.

E. SHOW DOOR LOCATIONS AND NUMBERS, AND FINISH HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR EACH DOOR. NUMBER
HARDWARE DELIVERED TO THE JOB SHE FOR INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE NUMBERS.

F. AFTER APPROVAL OF HARDWARE SCHEDULE, SUBMIT A MASTER KEY CHART FOR THE PROPERTY
MANAGER/TENANT'S APPROVAL, NO CHANGES SHALL BE MADE TO THE APPROVED SCHEDULE OR CHART
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PROPERTY MANGER/TENANT. ’

G. FINISH COPIES OF THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION OF EACH TYPE OF HARDWARE
TO BE SUPPLIED; INCLUDE MAINTAINANCE AND KEYING .MANUALS. ’

H. ALL HARDWARE IS TO BE IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE Ui OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

. AL RELOCATED DOORS ARE TO REUSE EXISTING HARDWARE WHICH IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH AMERICANS WiTH
DISABILITIES ACT. . :

J.© SUBMIT SAMPLES OF DESIGNATED WOOD STAIN ON DOOR FACING VENEER SPECIFIED FOR REVIEW/APPROVAL.

6. GLASS PANEL

A SAMPLES
1. SUBMW THREE 12° X 12" SAMPLES OF EACH GLASS TYPE. -

7. APPLIANCES

A SUBMIT
1. PRODUCT DATA: PROVIDE TECHNICAL DATA FOR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED, INCLUDING
COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND ANY POWER REQUIREMENTS, ETC..
8 SPECIALTY ITEMS '

A SUBMIY

1. PRODUCT DATA: PROVIDE TECHNICAL DATA FOR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED, INCLUDING
COMPLETE INSTALLATION AND ANY POWER REQUIREMENTS, ETC.. :

2. RESTROOM ACCESSORIES: PROVIDE TECHNICAL DATA FOR PRODUCTS SPECIFIED,
INCLUDING FIXTURE AND TRIM, FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES CONSTRUCTION DEJALS,
DIMENSIONS OF COMPONENTS, FINISHES, AND COMPLETE INSTALLATION DETAILS.

9. TELEPHONE AND ELECTRICAL

A SUBMIT (3) SAMPLES' OF ALL FLECTRICAL RECEPTACLES.

B. SUBMIT SAMPLES, AND/OR ORIGINAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEETS ON ALL LIGHT F]XTURES AND
~ ASSOCIATED PRODUCTS. .

10. "ATTIC -STOCK

A.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS AND QUANTIIES AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
TENANT AND BUILDING MANAGEMENT.

ABBREVIATIONS :

|

|

|

AFF,
AMP,

ClLG.
CL. OPNG
COL. .

.. CONTR.

DR
pwa
ELECT.
ELEV.
EQ.
EWC.
FEC.
FHC.
FIN.

Gl

GYP. BD.

HRDW.

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AMPERE

CEILING

CLEAR OPENING
COLUMN
CONTRACTOR

DOOR
DRAWING
ELECTRICAL -
ELEVATION
EQUAL

- ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FIRE HOSE CABINET .

FINISH

GAUGE.
GLASS

GYPSUM BOARD
HOLLOW METAL
HARDWARE

SPECIALTIES/APPLIANCES :

HT.
HVAC.
LTF.
MIN.
MFR

MUL.
NIC.

NTS.

QT.
REQD.
SEGT.
8C.
SS.
UON.
VCT.
VIF.

V.
w/

HEIGHT
HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR CONDITION'G
INFORMATION TO FOLLOW

- MINIMUM .

MANUFACTURER
MULLION
NOT IN CONTRAGT

NOT TO SCALE -
ON CENTER

QUARRY TILE

REQUIRED

SECTION

SOLID CORE

STAINLESS STEEL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VINYL COMPOSHTION TILE
VERIFY IN FIELD

VoLT

. WiTH

|

]
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|
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u
:

ﬂ
L
|
|
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4.2 - SPACE ALLOWANCES AND REACH RANGES

SECTION 4.2.1 - WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE WIDTH

A - THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR PASSAGE SHALL BE 32° AT A POINT AND 38" -
CONTINUOUSLY. :

SECTION 4.2.2 -WIDTH FOR WHEELCHAIR PASSING
" A THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60"

SECTION 4.2.4.1 - SIZE AND APPROACH .

A MINMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR AND OCCUPANT SHALL BE 30" WIDE X 48" LONG.
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ‘BE CENTERED ON THE ELEMENT I SERVES.

"_ne dw\ﬁ _0° !/m\v_o-m
<L o4 1-0° NN, 4 Y 3-0° 41 '
MIN.
. ,,,z" ‘\\\
/ '\\
g |/ \ g
o h
in \ / 9
: \\ /I in
\\\ _” =
5'-0" NN,

(A) 0 IN. ~DINMETER SPACE (B) T-SwPED SPACE FOR 180 DEGREE TURN

5'-0" MIN.

FOR MIN. GLEARANCE

2'-0° MAX. OEPTH

MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH

(E) MnmuM cLEAR YOTH
FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS

WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE

-ﬁrﬂ%u«mmmuhmt

1,‘, H f

2! -6.

@NGIE:XSZ‘l' @NWEHFXSIE'

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IN ACCESS

0.. J 6.

@ NOTE: IF X > 24° THEN AN ADDITIONAL - @ NOTE: IF X > 157, THEN AN ADDIONAL
MEASURING CLEARANCE OF 6° SHALL MEASURING CLEARANCE OF 12° SHALL
BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN. BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN.

MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS

4.3 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

SECTION 4.3.2 - LOCATION

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE
PARKING AND LOADING ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCE. - i

SECTION 4.3.3 - WIDTH
A THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36" EXCEPT AT DOORS.
SECTION 4.3.4 - PASSING SPACE

A, IF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS LESS THAN 60" IN WIDTH, THEN PASSING SPACES OF AT LEAST 60" X 60"
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 200" MAX. SPACING.

SECTION 4.3.5 - HEAD ROOM
A. . ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL HAVE 80" MIN. CLEAR HEAD ROOM.

SECTION 4.3.7 - SLOPE
A RUNNING SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEEDS :20 (FF SLOPE EXCEED 1:20, REFER 70 SECTION 4.8)
B. CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50

4.4 - PROTRUDING OBJECTS

SECTION 4.4.1 - GENERAL

A OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS (FOR EXAMPLE, TELEPHONES) WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27"
~ 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" IN-TO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS,
PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES. - OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW 27" ABOVE THE

( REFER DETAILS 5.2 & 5.3)

FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT. FREE—STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS

MAY OVERHANG 12" MAXIMUM FROM 27"-80" ABOVE THE GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR. PROTRUDING
OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACGE.

CLEAR WDTH 77T ANY AMOUNT
NECETN N o™
B g : g
e /&
/ i i
AN A\
A VO 3 Ve

DETAIL 5.2 DETAIL 5.3

|
|

4.4 - PROTRUDING OBJECTS, CONTINUED

1"-0' wq

GREATER THAN 2'-3"

BECAUSE NO ONE CAN )
APPROACH THE OBIECT
FROM THS DIRECTION
QL @) eevamon

" Z T

=1 CORRINOR. OR_OTHER

| GIRCULATION SPAGE

i} § £

“o|2%

LEADING ABOVE 27"

EXAMPLE OF PROTECTION AROUND WALL—MOUNTED OBJECTS
~ ND MEASUREMENT OF CLEAR WIDTH

SREATER THAN 27

aim

-3

© P ' © oevwmon
FREE-STANDING OVERHANGING OBJECTS -

PROTECT SHADED
AREA FROM
CROSS-TRAFFIC
—

7

S LS LS LS

W IFIR Y &

(P overie maziRos

80"

4.5 - GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES

SECTION 4.5.2 - CHANGES IN LEVEL (REFER TO DETAIL 5.1)

A CHANGES IN LEVEL UP TO 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT.
B, CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4” AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

30" MIN. £-0" MN. 30" M.

(A) so vEcREs TURN

<X N $J —l \
- Y
DETAlL. 5.1

SECTION 4.5.3 - CARPET

A CARPET PROVIDED ON A FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE A FIRM PAD OR BACKING,
OR NO PAD; AND HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE
TEXTURE. MAXIMUM PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 1/2". EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED
TO FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE EXPOSED EDGES.

1/2° MAX.

@ CARPET PILE THICKNESS

SECTION 4.5.4 - GRATINGS

A IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED IN WALKING SURFACES OR ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, THEN THEY SHALL HAVE
SPACES NO GREATER THAN 1,/2° WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION.

B. F GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENING, THEN THEY SHALL BE PLACE SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL _

4.6 - PARKING AND PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

SECTION 4.6.3 - PARKING SPACES

A ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE AT LEAST 96" WIDE

8 - PARKING ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE 60" WIDE.
. VAN ACCESSIBLE ACCESS. SHALL BE 96 WIDE.

C. SURFACE SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 {29 DEGREE) IN ALL DIRECTIONS,

SECTION 4.6.4 - SIGNAGE

A.  CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS ON SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 60" MINIMUM ABOVE THE GROUND.
B. g‘fﬁ:ﬁ: LOCATED WITHIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE LOCATED 80" MIN. ABOVE THE WORKING

SECTION 4.6.5 - VERTICAL CLEARANCE

A PROVIDE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" AT ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND ALONG-
AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE FROM STE ENTRANCES AND EXITS. :

SECTION 4.6.6 - PASSENGER LOADING ZONE

A PASSAGER LOADING ZONES SHALL PROVIDE AN ACCESS AISLE AT LEAST 60° WIDE AND 20" LONG ADJACENT
AND PARALLEL TO THE VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. IF THERE ARE CURBS BETWEEN THE ACCESS AISLE AND
THE VEHICLE PULL~UP SPACE, THEN A CURB RAMP COMPLYING WITH 4.7 SHALL BE PROVIDED. VEHICLE
?\ENg;ggc%gﬁgES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPE NOT EXCEEDING 1:50 IN

4.7 - CURB RAMPS

SECTION 4.7.2 - SLOPE (REFERENCE DETAIL 3.1)
"A SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.8.2.

B. MAXIMUM SLOPE OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP, OR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT .EXCEED 1:20.

4.7 - CURB RAMPS, CONTINUED

SECTION 4.7.3 - WIDTH (REFERENCE DETAIL 3.1)
A THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF A CURB RAMP SHALL BE 36", EXCLUSNE OF FLARED SIDES.
SECTION 4.7.5 - SIDES OF CURB RAMPS (REFERENCE DETAIL 3.1)
A, IF_A CURB RAMP IS LOCATED WHERE PEDESTRIANS MUST WALK ACROSS THE RAMP OR WHERE IT IS NOT

PROTECTED BY HANDRAILS OR GUARDRALLS, IT SHALL HAVE FLARED SIDES; THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF THE
FLARE SHALL BE 1:10. o o

' SECTION 4.7.10 - DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS

A IF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS HAVE RETURNED CURB OR OTHER. WELL-DEFINED EDGES, SUCH EDGES SHALL BE
PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS ARE
PROVIDED AT MARK CROSSINGS, THE 48" CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. IF DIAGONAL
CURB RAMPS HAVE FLARED SIDES, THEY SHALL ALSO HAVE AT LEAST A 24" LONG SEGMENT OF STRAIGHT
CURB LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.

SECTION 4.7.11 - ISLANDS

A ANY RAISED ISLAND IN CROSSING SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREET OR CURB RAMPS AT
BOTH SIDES AND A LEVEL AREA AT LEAST 48" LONG BETWEEN THE CURB RAMPS IN THE PART OF THE
ISLAND INTERSECTED BY THE CROSSINGS. :

ADIGINING SLOPE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 1
' FUARED SIDE
RAMP & SIDES SHALL HAVE
Kom:crm WARNINGS
==
L ]

...
.
.
‘e

DETAIL 3.1

4.8 - RAMPS

SECTION 4.8.1 - GENERAL

A ANY PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 1:20 SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMP
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.8. :

SECTION 4.8.2 - SLOPE AND RISE

A THE LEAST POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE USED FOR ANY RAMP. THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMI_’ IN NEW
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 1"12. THE MAXIMUM RISE FOR ANY RUN SHALL BE 30" -

SECTION 4.8.3 - CLEAR WIDTH

A THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP 30 FT OR LESS IN LENGTH SHALL BE 36", RAMPS MORE THAN
30 FT. IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 44",

. SECTION 4.8.4 - LANDINGS

A LEVEL LANDING REQUIRED AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH RUN, WITH THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:
1. MINIMUM WIDTH: EQUAL TO WIDTH OF RAMP.
2. LENGTH: MINIMUM 60" CLEAR.
SECTION 4.8.5 - HANDRAILS

A. HEIGHT: 34-38" ABOVE RAMP SURFACE. )
B. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE HANDRAIL AND THE WALL SHALL BE 1 1 /2%

4.9 - STAIRS

SECTION'4.9.2 - TREADS AND RISERS

A ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND TREAD WIDTHS.

1. MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 11°, MEASURED FROM RISER TO RISER (NOT
INCLUDING NOSING),

2 OPEN 'RISERS ARE NOT PERMITIED.
SECTION 4.8.4 - HANDRAILS

A, NON-CONTINUOUS HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND 12" BEYOND THE TOP RISER AND 12" PLUS THE WIDTH OF
ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. AT THE TOP, THE EXTENSION SHALL BE PARALLEL.TO THE
FLOOR. AT THE BOTTOM, THE HANDRAIL SHALL CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR A DISTANCE OF ONE TREAD
WIDTH (117); THE REMAINING EXTENSION SHALL BE HORIZONTAL.

B, HEIGHT: 34—38", MEASURED FROM THE STAIR NOSING.

4.10 - ELEVATORS

SECTION 4.10.3 - HALL CALL BUTTONS
A SHALL BE CENTERED 42" ABOVE FLOOR.

SECTION 4.10.4 - HALL LANTERNS
A VISIBLE SIGNAL SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:

1. FILXJgEES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH CENTERLINE AT LEAST 72" ABOVE THE LOBBY -

2. VISUAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 1/2" IN THE SWALLEST DIMENSION.

SECTION 4.10.5 - RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS ON HOISTWAY ENTRANCES

A AL ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE RAISED AND BRAILLE FLOOR NO. DESIGNATIONS PROVIDED
ON BOTH JAMBS, CENTERLINE OF THE CHARACTERS SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR. CHARACTERS
SHALL BE 2" HIGH.

SECTION 4.10.6 - DOOR PROTECTIVE AND HEdPENlNG DEVICE

A ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL OPEN AND CLOSE AUTOMATICALLY, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A REOPENING
DEVICE THAT WILL STOP AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR AND HOISTWAY DOOR AUTOMATICALLY IF THE DOOR -
BECOMES OBSTRUCTED BY AN OBJECT OR PERSON. )

SECTION 4.10,12 - CAR CONTROLS.

A.  ALL FLOOR BUTTONS SHALL BE:

1, ALL CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE AT LEAST 3/4" IN THEIR SMALLEST DIMENSION,
THEY SHALL BE FLUSH OR RAISED. ‘

2. AL CONTROL BUTTONS SHALL BE DESIGNATED BY BRAILLE AND BY RAISED
' STANDARD ALPHABET CHARACTERS FOR LETTERS, ARABIC CHARACTERS FOR
" NUMERALS. THE CALL BUTTON FOR THE MAIN ENTRY FLOOR SHALL BE- DESIGNATED
BY A RAISED STAR AT THE LEFT OF THE FLOOR DESIGNATION.

3. MAYXIMUM 54" ABOVE FLOOR WHERE SIDE APPROACH IS PROVIDED.
4, MAXIMUM 48" WHERE FORWARD APPROACH IS PROVIDED.
.B. EMERGENCY CONTROLS: '

1. SHALL HAVE CENTERLINES 35" MINIMUM ABOVE FLOOR. .
2. SHALL BE GROUPED AT BOTTOM.OF PANEL.

4.11 - PLATFORM LIFTS

SECTION 4.11.2, 4.27.3 - OTHER REQUIREMENTS CONTROLS AND OPERATING SYSTEMS
A, HEIGHT PERMITTED: ' , »

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED FOR EMTHER A :
FORWARD OR SIDE APPROACH FROM ANY DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THEY SHALL BE
LOCATED 28" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. THEY SHALL BE
(m[é% WITH ONE HAND. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL COMPLYING
WHEEL STOPS AND GUARDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE NECESSARY.

4.13 -DOORS

SECTION 4.13.4 - DOUBLE LEAF DOORWAYS

A DOORWAYS WITH TWO INDEPENDENTLY OPERATED LEAVES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF THAT MEETS THE.
REQUIREMENTS IN 4.13.5 AND 4.13.6, : o

SECTION 4.13.5 - CLEAR WIDTH : :

A DOORWAYS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 32" MINIMUM, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90'.
f, gTL(E)I}\,R OPENING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND

2, gﬁﬁmﬁﬁs MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36° -

EXCEPTION: DOORS NOT REQUIRING FULL USER PASSAGE, SUCH AS SHALLOW
CLOSETS, SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING OF 20" MINIMUM.

|

— e

4.13 - DOORS, CONTINUED

SECTION 4.13.6 - MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS

A PROVIDE LEVEL AND CLEAR MANEUVERING AREA AT DOORS AS FOLLOWS:
FRONT APPROACH PULL SIDE . —~ 18" MINIMUM BESIDE STRIKE EDGE.
FRONT APPROACH PUSH SIDE 0" BESIDE STRIKE EDGE
12" IF DOOR HAS BOTH A CLOSER AND A LATCH -
60" MINIMUM WIDTH; 36 MINIMUM BESIDE STRIKE EDGE
42" MINIMUM WIDTH
. 48" MINIMUM WIDTH F DOOR HAS BOTH A CLOSER AND LATCH.
~ 48" MINIMUM WIDTH AND 24" MINIMUM BESIDE STRIKE EDGE
— 54" MINIMUM WIDTH [F DOOR HAS CLOSER. )
~ 42" MINIMUM WIDTH AND 24" MINIMUM BESIOE STRIKE EDGE
— 48" MINIMUM WIDTH IF DOOR HAS CLOSER.

HINGE SIDE APPROACH PULL SIDE
HINGE SIDE APPROACH PUSH SIDE

[ S |

I

LATCH SIDE APPROACH PULL SIDE

LATCH SIDE APPROACH PUSH SIDE

";"""" 1
| | <> |
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[ I |
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AND LATCH & FOLDING DOORS
#'~6" MIN. ]. —— e ———TrF
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(D) supe SpE ApPROACH (B ucH SE APPROACH €) W X=36" M, IF Y50
= SLIDING DOORS & FOLDING DOORS '~ SUDING DOORS & FOLOING DOORS X=d2® MIN, IF Ym54°

'-8'_!&. f . zl 0" M

3-6" MIN.

(© NOTE: Ymda" MN, IF DOOR HAS ' @ NOTE: Y=54" MIN., F DOOR (1) WOTE Y=48" MN., IF DOOR
BOTH A CLOSER AND LATCH . HAS CLOSER HAS CLOSER

LATCH SIDE APPROACH — SWINGING DOORS

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ABOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES.
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

4'-0" MIN.

2-8" MiN.

2'-8" MIN,

............

207 MAX,

(@ WXMUM DOORWAY DEFTH

FOLDING DOOR
CLEAR DOORWAY WIDTH AND DEPTH

SECTION 4.13.8 - THRESHOLD AT DOORWAYS

A MAXIMUM THRESHOLD HEIGHT: 1/2" (3/4" AT EXTERIOR SLIDING DOORS) RAISED THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR
LEVEL CHANGES SHALL BE BEVELED -WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.

SECTION 4.13.9 - DOOR HARDWARE _
HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY
LOR gﬁ%POV’I)EgngEI\IE MAND & :DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE
- WRH .

1. LEVER — OPERATED MECHANISMS, PUSH — TYPE MECHANISMS, AND U—SHAPED
. HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE IN DESIGNS.

2. WHEN SLIDING DOOR ARE FULLY OPEN, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED
AND USABLE FROM BOTH -SIDES.

3. HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48"
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. ’

" SECTION 4.13.10 - DOOR CLOSERS B

A. IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM
AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREE, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3"
FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING £DGE OF THE DOOR.

SECTION 4.13.11 - DOOR OPENING FORCE
A THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.

2. OTHER DOORS
o. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: NO REQUIREMENT.
b. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5.0 LBF.
C. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5.0 LBF.

THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY 7O THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS .
OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT MAY HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSTTION.

4.15 - DRINKING FOUNTAINS

SECTION 4.16.2 - SPOUT HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 11.1)
A SPOUT SHALL BE NO HIGHER :THAN 36", MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE OF THE UNIT.

SECTION 4.15.3 - SPOUT LOCATION

A, SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE FRONT OF THE UNIT AND SHALL DIRECT THE WATER FLOW IN A
TRAJECTORY THAT IS- PARALLEL. OR NEARLY PARALLEL TO THE FRONT OF THE UNIT.

1. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER AT LEAST 4" HIGH,

2. IF THE FOUNTAIN HAS A ROUND OR OVAL BOWL, THE SPOUT MUST BE POSITIONED
SO THE FLOW OF WATER IS WITHIN 3" OF THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAN.

- SECTION 4,15.4 - CONTROLS :

A UNIT CONTROLS SHALL BE FRONT MOUNTED OR SIDE MOUNTED NEAR THE FRONT EDGE.

" SECTION 4.15.5 - CLEARANCES (REFERENGE DETAIL 11.1)

A WALL AND POST MOUNTED CANTILEVER FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE CLEAR KNEE SPACE AS FOLLOWS:

1. MINIMUM 27" HIGH (FROM APRON BOTTOM TO FLOOR) MINIMUM 30° WIDE, AND
17"-19" DEEP, .

2. A MINIMUM 30" BY 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWING A FORWARD AFPROACH TO
THE UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

B. FREE STANDING OR BUILT-IN UNITS NOT HAVING A CLEAR KNEE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 30" BY
48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWING A PARALLEL APPROACH TO THE UNI.

>

4.15 - DRINKING FOUNTAINS, CONTINUED

17" - 19"
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' 4.16 - WATER CLOSETS

SECTION 4.16.2 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A CLFAR FLOOR SPACE FOR:WATER CLOSETS NOT IN STALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

FRONT APPROACH ~ 48" MINIMUM WIDE X 66" MINIMUM LONG.
SIDE APPROACH —~ 56" MINIMUM TO FRONT OF TOILET X 48" MINIMUM WIDE,
DUAL APPROACH ~ 60" MINIMUM WIDE X 56" MINIMUM LONG.

4.16 - WATER CLOSETS, CONTINUED

SECTION 4.16.3 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 12.1.1)

A THE HEIGHT TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT SHALL BE 17"-19" ABOVE FLOOR.
1. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSMON.

SECTION 4.16.4, 4.26 - GRAB BARS (REFERENCE DETAIL 12.1.1 AND 12.1.2)

A FOR WATER CLOSETS NOT LOCATED IN TOILET STALLS, THE FOLLOWING GRAB BARS SHALL BE. PROVIDED,

33"-36" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR:
1. SIDE WALL: 42" LONG MINIMUM, 12" FRONT BACK WALL.

2. BACK WALL: 36" LONG MINIMUM, 12" MINIMUM EACH SIDE OF WATER CLOSET CENTERLINE.

REFER TO 4.26 GRAB BARS FOR SIZE AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

SECTION 4.16.5, 4.27.4 - FLUSH CONTROLS (REFERENCE DETAIL 12.1 2)

A, CONTROLS SHALL BE 44" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
1, ggSROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET -

2. CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC.

3. CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. :

4, THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.
SECTION 4.16.6 - DISPENSERS (REFERENCE DETAIL 12.1.1)

A TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE SIDE WALL, A MINIMUM 19" ABOVE THE FLOOR, "

AND A MAXIMUM 36" FROM THE REAR WALL,

1. DISPENSERS THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR DO NOT- PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER
FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED.

l 02/09/09
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4.17 - TOILET STALLS

SECTION 4.22.4 - WHERE APPLICABLE ‘ | :

A IF TOILET STALLS ARE PROVIDE IN A TOILET ROOM OR BATHROOM, THEN AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A
"STANDARD" ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL (FOR WHEELCHAIR USER) COMPLYING WITH THIS SECTION.

B. IF 6 OR MORE TOILET STALLS ARE PROVIDED IN A TOILET ROOM OR BATHROOM IN ADDMON YO THE
*STANDARD" ACCESSIBLE STALL REQUIRED; AN ADDITIONAL “ALTERNATE A" ACCESSIBLE STALL 36" WIDE (FOR
AMBULATORY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES) COMPLYING WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

C. ALTERATIONS/EXISTING CONDITIONS:.IN ALTERATION WORK. WHERE PROVISION OF A "STANDARD” ACCESSIBLE
STALL IS TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE, OR WHERE PLUMBING CODE REQUIREMENTS PREVENT COMBINING
EXISTING STALLS TO PROVIDE SPACE, EMTHER "ALTERNATE" STALL (A OR B) COMPLYING WTH THIS SECTION

MAY BE PROVIDED IN LIEU OF THE STANDARD STALL.
SECTION 4.17.3 - SIZE AND ARRANGEMENT (REFERENCE DETAIL)

A TOILET STALL MAY BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE EITHER A LEFT OR A RIGHT HANDED APPROACH. ACCESSIBLE

TOILET STALLS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING DIMENSIONS:

1. "STANDARD® ACCESSIBLE STALL
60" MINIMUM WIDTH.
59" MINIMUM DEPTH, WITH FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.
56 MINIMUM DEPTH, WITH WALL MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.
DOOR: OUTWARD SWINGING (IF DOOR SWINGS INTO STALL, DEPTH SHALL BE
INCREASED BY 367).

2. “ALTERNATE A" ACCESSIBLE STALL (REQUIRED WHEN MORE THAN 6 STALLS
PROVIDED, PERMITTED IN LIEU OF STANDARD STALL IN CERTAIN ALTERATIONS.)
36" MINIMUM WIDTH.
68" MINIMUM DEPTH, WITH FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.
66" MINIMUM DEPTH WITH WALL MOUNTED WATER CLOSET.
DOOR: OUTWARD SWINGING. i

3. "ALTERNATE B" ACCESSIBLE STALL (PERMITTED IN LIEU OF STANDARD STALL ONLY
IN CERTAIN ALTERATIONS)
48" MINIMUM WIDTH.
54" MINIMUM DEPTH.
DOOR: OUTWARD SWINGING.

59" MiN.

42° MIN. 5 12°WAX, >§

DETAIL 12.2.1

SECTION 4.17.4 - TOE CLEARANCES

4393 SUNBELT DRIVE
-ADDISON, TEXAS

et
e —

JANI KING CALL CENTER

A IN "STANDARD" ACCESSIBLE STALLS, THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL

PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 9° ABOVE THE FLOOR.

B. IF THE DEPTH OF THE STALL IS GREATER THAN 60", THE TOE CLEARANCE IS NOT REQUIRED.

'SECTION 4.17.5 - DOORS _ ,
V A, TOILET STALL DOORS, INCLUDING HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH ELEMENT 10: DOORS

B. IF TOILET STALL APPROACH IS FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE STALL DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR

SIDE OF THE STALL AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 42" MINIMUM. (THIS iS AN EXCEPTION FROM TYPICAL

DOOR MANEUVERING CLEARANCES).

' SECTION 4.17.6 - GRAB BARS (REFERENCE DETAILS 12.1.1, 12.1.2, AND 12.2.1)
A.  GRAB BARS. MOUNTED '33"-36" ABOVE THE FLOOR, SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

1. "STANDARD" ACCESSIBLE STALL: ONE 40" SIDE WALL GRAB BAR (ON NEAR WALL)
AND ONE REAR WALL GRAB BAR,

"ALTERNATE A" ACCESSIBLE STALL: 42" SIDE WALL GRAB BAR EACH SIDE.

"ALTERNATE B° ACCESSIBLE STALL: ONE 42" SIDE WALL GRAB BAR (ON NEAR
WALL); ONE REAR WALL GRAB BAR. :

4. SIDE WALL GRAB BARS: MINIMUM LENGTH AS: INDICATED, MOUNTED 12" MAXIMUM
OFF REAR WALL. :

5. REAR WALL GRAB BAR: MINIMUM LENGTH 38", 12" MINIMUM EACH SIDE OF WATER
CLOSET CENTERUINE. -

REFER TO 4.26 GRAB BARS FOR SIZE AND STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS.
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417 - TOILET STALLS, CONTINUED
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418 - URINALS

SECTION 4182 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 1231)

Al URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALLHUNG WITH TAPERED, ELONGATED RIM AT 17° MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR.

THE RIM SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 14" FROM THE WALL.

SECTION 4183 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE (REFERENCE DETAIL 1232 )

" A A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" WIDE BY 46" DEEP MINMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF URINAL TO
ALLOW FRONTAL APPROACH.
1. THIS SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

2 URINAL SHIELDS THAT DO NOT EXTEND BEYOND THE FRONT EDGE OF THE URINAL RIM MAY BE PROVIDED '
WITH 29" CLEARANCE BETWEEN THEM.

3. URINALS INSTALLED IN ALCOVES DEEPER THAN 24" REQUIRE A MANEUVERING AREA OF AT LEAST 36"
MINIMUM WIDE.

SECTION 4184 - FLUSH CONTROLS (REFERENCE DETAIL 1231)

A CONTROLS SHALL BE 44 MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

1.- CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC,

2. CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT CLASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

3. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.

44° MAX.
17° A,
MAX.

419 - LAVATORIES & MIRRORS

SECTION 4192 - HEIGHT & CLEARANCES (REFERENCE DETAIL 1251 AND 1252)

A LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE THE .
FINISHED FLOOR.

1. LAVATORIES SHALL BE EXTEND 17" MINIMUM FROM THE WALL.

2. CLEARANCE OF 29" MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF APRON.

3. KNEE CLEARANCE OF 27" MINIMUM SHALL BE EXTENDED 8" MINIMUM UNDER THE EDGE OF THE LAVATORY.
4. TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE FULL DEPTH OF THE LAVATORY.

SECTION 4194 - EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES

A HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO
PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.

8. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.
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419 - LAVATOFIIES & MIRRORS, CONTINUED

SECTION 4195 , 4274 - FAUCETS

A CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT CLASHING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. .

THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.

C. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF
- ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.

D. IF SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE USED THE FAUCET SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

SECTION 4196 - MIRRORS (REFERENCE DETAIL 1251)

A, MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTIOM EDGE OF THE RELECTING SURFACE 40" MAXIMUM ABOVE |
THE FINISHED FLOOR.

420 - BATHTUBS

SEGTION 4202 - FLOOR SPACE

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF BATHTUBS AS FOLLOWS:
30" WIDE X 60" LONG BESIDE THE BATHIUB FOR SIDE APPROACH
48" WIDE X 60" LONG BESIDE THE BATHTUB FOR FRONT APPROACH

- WITH SEAT AT HEAD OF TUB — 30" WIDE X 75" LONG BESIDE TUB

SECTION 4203 - SEAT

A AN IN~TUB SEAT OR A SEAT AT THE HEAD END OF THE TUB SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEATS SHALL BE
MOUNTED SECURELY AND SHALL NOT SUP DURING USE.

SECTION 4204 - GRAB BARS
A, HEIGHTS PERMITIED:
1. WITH IN'TUB SEAT:

CONTROL WALL: 24" LONG MINIMUM, FROM OUTSIDE WALL, 33-36" ABOVE FLOOR.

BACK WALL: 2 BARS, 24" LONG MINIMUM, 12" MAXIMUM FROM FOOT END, 24" MAXIMUM FROM HEAD END;
ONE 33-36" ABOVE FLOOR, ONE 9™ ABOVE THE TUB.

HEAD WALL: 12" MINIMUM, FROM OUTSIDE WALL, 33-36" ABOVE FLOOR.

2 WITH SEAT AT HEAD OF TUB:
CONTROL WALL: 24" LONG MINIMUM, FROM OUTSIDE WALL, 33-36" ABOVE FLOOR,

BACK WALL: 2 BARS, 48" LONG MINIMUM, 12" MAXIMUM FROM FOOT END, 15" MAXIMUM FROM HEAD END;
ONE 33-36" ABOVE FLOOR, ONE 9" ABOVE THE TUB.

HEAD WALL: NONE

SECTION 4208 - SHOWER UNIT
A A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60" LONG SHALL BE PROVIDED.

4.21 - SHOWER STALLS

SECTION 4.212 SIZE AND CLEARANCES

A SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE EMHER 36" X 36" CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSION OR 30" MIN, X 60" MIN, CLEAR
INSIDE DIMENSION.

SECTION 4213 - SEAT

A SEAT IS REQUIRED IN 36" X 36" STALLS, AND SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES

1. SHALL BE 17"-19" ABOVE BATHROOM FLOOR

SHALL EXTEND THE FULL DEPTH OF THE STALL

SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL OPPOSITE CONTROL WALL
MAXIMUM SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND SEAT EDGE SHALL BE 1-172"

SHALL PROJECT 16" MAXIMUM INTO STALL WIDTH, EXCEPT AT THE REAR 15° MAXIMUM OF THE STALL,
WHERE THE SEAT MAY PROJECT 23"

SECTION 4214 - GRAB BARS

A. GRAB BARS SHALL BE MOUNTED 33"-36" ABOVE FLOOR
SECTION 4215 - CONTROLS

A AL SHOWER CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED 38" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR
SECTION 4216 - SHOWER UNIT

A A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT WITH A HOSE AT LEAST 60" LONG THAT CAN BE USED BOTH AS A FIXED SHOWER

%'HBEDRQ'QB, EESM Em"sm% :ﬁg@ggg;ﬁg E/:SCI-':ALL BE PROVIDED.  THE MOUNTING DEVICE SHALL COMPLY WITH

SECTION 4217 - CURBS

A. IF PROVIDED, CURBS ON TRANSFER SHOWERS SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 1/2". ROLL~IN SHOWERS SHALL
NOT HAVE CURBS.
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422 - TOILET ROOMS

SECTION 4222 - DOORS

A. AL DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE TOILET ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.13. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO
.CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.
CLEAR 'FLOOR TURNING SPACE MAY OVERLAP DOOR SWINGS.

SECTION 4223 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A, THE ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES AND CONTROLS REQUIRED IN 4.22.4, 4.22.5, 4.22.6, 4.22.7 SHALL BE ON AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. AN UNOBSTRUCTED TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH 4.2.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ACCESSIBLE YOILET ROOM, THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT FIXTURES AND CONTROLS, THE ACCESSIBLE
_ROUTE, AND THE TURNING SPACE MAY OVERLAP, HOWEVER; THE ONLY TURNING SPACE PROVIDED SHALL
NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN A STALL.

SECTION 4224 - WATER CLOSETS

A. _IF TOILET STALLS ARE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A STANDARD TOILET STALL COMPLYING
WilH 4.17; WHERE 6 OR MORE STALLS ARE PROVIDED IN ADDITION TO THE SHALL COMPLYING WITH 4.17.3,
AT LEAST ONE STALL 36" WIDE WITH AN OUTWARD SWINGING, SELF—CLOSING DOOR AND PARALLEL GRAB
BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED.  WATER CLOSETS IN SUCH STALLS SHALL COMPLY WIH 4.18.

SECTION 4225 - URINALS
A. IF URINALS ARE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST ONE SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.18.

SECTION 4226 - LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS

A IF LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS ARE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE
TOILET ROOM AND COMPLY WITH 4.19, ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES & MIRRORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
WITHIN TOILET STALLS UNLESS OTHER ‘ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND MIRRORS ARE.

SECTION 4227 - CONTROLS AND DISPENSERS

A IF CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST ONE OF
" EACH SHALL)BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.27 — (CONTROLS & OPERATING
MECHANISMS

4.23 - BATHROOMS, BATHING FACILITIES, AND SHOWER ROOMS

SECTION 4238 - BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES

A IF TUBS AND SHOWERS ARE PROVIDED, THEN AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE TUB THAT COMPLIES WITH 4.20
OR AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE SHOWER THAT COMPLIES WITH 4.21 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

424 - SINKS

SECTION 4242 - HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 1261)

A SINKS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR.

SECTION 4243 - KNEE CLEARANCE (REFERENCE DETAIL 1252)

A KNEE CLEARANCE OF 27" HIGH MINIMUM, 30" WIDE MINIMUM. AND 19" DEEP MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED
UNDERNEATH SINKS.

SECTION 4244 - DEPTH
A, EACH SINK SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6—1/2" DEEP.

SEGTION 4246 - EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES

A HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT
~ AGAINST CONTACT.

B. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDES SINKS.

SECTION 4247, 4274 - FAUCETS

A CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND-SHALL 'NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

B. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF,

C. LEVER~OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND ELECTRONICALI.Y CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF
ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.,

D. IF SELF—CLOSING VALVES ARE USED THE FAUCET SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.
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425 - STORAGE

SECTION 4254 - DEPTH ( REFERENCE DETAIL 145 & 146)

A STORAGE AREAS MAY BE 38" IN DEPTH OR LESS. IF MORE THAN 36" IN DEPTH THEN AREA MUST ALLOW
60" DIAMETER OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR TURNING.

SECTION 4252 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LEAST 30" BY 48" COMPLYING WITH 4.2.4. THAT ALLOWS EITHER A FORWARD OR '
El?gIAI\.LI'NEE‘E APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCAHIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ACCESSIBLE STORAGE

SECTION 4253 - HEIGHT ( REFERENCE DETAIL. 143 AND 144)

A. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS REQUIRED, ACCESSIBLE STORAGE SPACES SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND 157
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. IF THE FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION (WITH KNEE SPACE
'EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN REACH DISTANCE) 20"-25" DEEP, THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 447 IF
THE OBSTRUCTION IS LESS THAN 20", MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 48"

B. WHERE A SIDE REACH IS PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE STORAGE SPACES SHALL BE 54" MAXIMUM AND 8"
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 46" FOR SIDE REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION
34" MAXIMUM HIGH AND 24" MAXIMUM DEEP.

€. CLOTHES RODS OR SHELVES SHALL BE A MAXIMUM 54" ABOVE FLOOR WHERE A SIDE REACH IS REQUIRED.

b. WHERE THE DISTANCE FROM THE WHEELCHAIR TO THE CLOTHES ROD OR SHELF. EXCEEDS 10 (AS AT
CLOSETS WITH. INACCESSIBLE DOORS) THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA SHALL BE MEI'

f. SHELVES REACH: 21" MAXIMUM. HEIGHT: .48" MAXIMUM, 8" MINIMUM.
2, CLOTHES RODS: REACH 21" MAXIMUM; HEIGHT: 48" MAXIMUM.

SECTION 4254, 4274 - HARDWARE

"A. HARDWARE FOR ACCESSIBLE STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE. TIGHT CLASHING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.

B. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE HARDWARE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.

4.26 - GRAB BARS

SECTION 4262 - SIZE AND SPACING

A. DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF GRIPPING SURFACE: SHALL BE 1—1/4 TO 1-1/2°, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE
AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.

1. THE SPACE BETWEEN GRAB BARS AND ADJACENT WALLS SHALL BE 1-1/2%

SECTION 4263 - STRUCTURAL STRENGTH
A GRAB BARS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. BENDING STRESS INDUCED BY MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS
THAN ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR MATERIAL USED.

2. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED BY APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS
FOR MATERIAL USED. IF CONNECTION BETWEEN GRAB BAR AND MOUNTING BRACKET IS CONSIDERED TO BE
FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE TOTALED FOR THE COMBINED
‘SHEAR STRESS, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWANCE SHEAR STRESS.

3. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE
" LESS THAN ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER {5 THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

4, TENSKRE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF 250 LBF PLUS THE MAXIMUM
MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD
BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE,

5. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THIER FiTTINGS.
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426 - GRAB BARS, CONTINUED

SECTION 4264 - ELIMINATING HAZARDS
A GRAB BARS AND ADJACENT WALL- SURFACES SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES.
B. EDGES SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF 1/8” MINIMUM.

427 - CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS

SECTION 4272 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

A. CLFAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 4.24 THAT ALLOWS A FORWARD OR A PARALLEL APFROACH BY A
PERSON USING WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER
OPERABLE EQUIPMENT. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS LOCATED IN ALCOVES DEEPER THAN ¢4
REQUIRE ADDITIONAL MANEUVERING AREA.

SECTION 4273 - HEIGHT ( REFER TO DETAIL 163 )

A FRONT APPROACH — 48" MAX. TO 15" MIN.
B." SIDE APPROACH — 54" MAX. TO 19° MIN.,, EXCEPT PER BELOW.

C. EL%%TRICAL & COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 157 ABOVE THE
FL

428 - ALARMS

SECTION 4281 - GENERAL

A.  WHEN REQUIRED, VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS, AS A MINIMUM:
RESTROOMS AND ANY OTHER GENERAL USAGE AREAS (E.G.. MEETING ROOMS), HALLWAYS, LOBBIES, AND ANY
OTHER AREA FOR COMMON USE.

SECTION 4282 - AUDIBLE ALARMS

A IF PROVIDED, AUDIBLE ALARMS SHALL PRODUCE A SOUND THAT EXCEEDS THE PREVAILING EQUIVALENT
SOUND LEVEL IN THE ROOM OR SPACE BY AT LEAST 15 DBA OR EXCEEDS ANY MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL
WITH A DURATION OF 60 SECONDS BY 5 DBA, WHICHEVER IS LOUDER.

B. 'SOUND LEVELS FOR ALARM SIGNALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 120 DBA.

SECTION 4283 - VISUAL ALARMS

A VISUAL ALARM SIGNAL APPLICANCES SHALL BE INTEGRATED INTO THE BUILDING OR FACILITY ALARM SYSTEM
iF SINGLE STATION AUDIBLE ALARMS ARE PROVIDED THEN SINGLE STATION VISUAL ALARM SIGNALS SHALL BE
PROVIDED.

VISUAL ALARM APPLICANCES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES:
1. THE LAMP SHALL BE A XENON STROBE TYPE OR EQUILAVENT,
2. THE COLOR SHALL BE CLEAR OR NOMINAL WHITE ( LE. UNFILTERED OR CLEAR FILTERED WHITE LIGHT).

3. THE MAXIMUM PULSE DURATION SHALL BE TWO-TENTHS OF ONE SECOND WITH A MAXIMUM DUTY CYCLE
OF 40%. (THE PULSE DURATION IS DEFINED AS THE TIME INTERVAL BETWEEN INITIAL AND FINAL POINTS
 OF 10% OF MAX. SIGNAL). : _

4. THE INTENSTY SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 75 CANDELA.
§. THE FLASH RATE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 HZ AND A MAXIMUM OF 3 HZ.

6. THE APPLICANCE SHALL BE ‘PLACED 80" ABOVE THE HIGHEST FLOOR LEVEL 'WITHIN THE SPACE OR 6"
BELOW THE CEILING, WHICHEVER IS LOWER.

7. IN GENERAL, NO PLACE IN ANY ROOM OR SPACE SHALL BE MORE THAN 50’ FROM THE SIGNAL (MEASURED

IN A HORIZONTAL PLAN).

8. IN LARGE ROOMS AND SPACES EXCEEDING 110 ACROSS, WIHOUT ABSRUCTIONS 6' ABOVE THE
. FINISHED FLOOR, SUCH AS AUDITORIUMS, DEVICES MAY BE PLACE AROUND THE PERIMETER, SPACED
A MAXIMUM 100" APART, IN LIEU OF SUSPENDING APPLIANCES FROM THE CEILING.

9. NO PLACE IN COMMON CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS SHALL BE MORE THAN 50' FROM THE SIGNAL.

430 - SIGNAGE

SECTION 412(7), 413 (16)(a) - WHERE APPLICABLE
A sens WHICH DESIGNATE ‘PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED
1. RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS, AND PICTOGRAMS.
2. FINISH AND CONTRAST

3. MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEICHT

SECTION 412(7), 413 (16)(b) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A SIGNS WHICH PROVIDE DIRECTION TO, OR INFORMATION ABOUT, FUNCTIONAL SPACES OF THE BUILDING
SHALL. COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW:

1.- CHARACTER PROPORTION
2. CHARACTER HEIGHT
3. FINISH AND CONTRAST

EXCEPTION: BUILDING DIRECTORIES, MENUS, AND ALL OTHER SIGNS WHICH ARE TEMPORARY ARE NOT
REQUIRED TO COMPLY. : ’

SECTION 4:12(7) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A ELEMENT AND SPACES OF ACCESSIBLE FACILMES WHICH SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY ARE:

1. PARKING SPACES DESIGNATED AS RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
2. ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES.

3. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHEN NOT ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE -(INACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE TO INDICATE ROUTE TO NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE).

4. ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES WHEN NOT ALL ARE.ACCESSIBLE,

SECTION 4302 - CHARACTER PROPORTION (REFERENCE DETAIL 162)

A. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH~TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3: 5 AND 1:1, AND A
STROKE-WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10, :

SEOTION 4303 - OVERHEAD SIGNS

A.  CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON OVERHEAD SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING T0 THE VIEWING DISTANCE
FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ.
1. FOR SIGNS HIGHER THAN 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR, CHARACTER SIZE SHALL BE 3" MINIMUM.
2. THE MINIMUM HEIGHMT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE X. '
3. LOWER CASE LETTERS ARE PERMITTED.

SECTION 4304 - RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARCTERS AND PICTOGRAMS

A.  LEITER AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED
BY GRADE 2 BRALLE.

1. RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT: 5/8" MINIMUM, 2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

2. PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW

THE PICTOGRAM.
3. THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM.

LETTER & NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH TO HEIGHT .
RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 & 1:1 AND A STROKE — WIDTH TO HEIGHT
RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 & 1:10. LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE
RAISED 1/32", UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF OR SIMPLE SERIF TYPE
AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE, RASIED
CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8° HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER
THAN 2" '

 INTERNATIONAL SYMEOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

DETAL 161 DETAIL 162

SECTION 4305 - FINISH AND CONTRAST

A THE CHARACTER AND BACKGROUND .OF THE SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATIE, OR OTHER NON~GLARE
FINISH. - CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS
ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND)

430 - SIGNAGE, CONTINUED

SECTION 4306 - MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 163)

A WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

B. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS,
SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, -

C. MOUNTING MEIGHT SHALL BE 60 ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.

MOUNTING LOCATION FOR SUCH SIGNAGE SHALL BE SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF
SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

AT e DETALL 163

431 - PUBLIC TELEPHONES

SECTION 4.13(17)(a) - WHERE APPLICABLE

A IF PUBLIC PAY TELEPHONES, PUBLIC CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEPHONES, OR OTHER PUBLIC TELEPHONES ARE
PROVIDED, THEN THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION IN THE QUANTHIES BELOW:
1. IF ONE OR MORE SINGLE UNITS OF A TYPE OF PUBLIC TELEPHONE IS PROVIDED ON A FLOOR, THEN AT
LEAST ONE OF THOSE PHONES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

2. IF ONE BANK (DEFINED AS TWO OR- MORE ADJACENT PUBLIC TELEPHONES, OFTEN INSTALLED AS A UNIT)

OF A TYPE OF TELEPHONE IS PROVIDED ON A FLOOR, THEN AT LEAST ONE OF THE TELEPHONES AT THE

BANK SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION,

3. IF TWO OR MORE BANKS OF A TYPE OF PUBLIC TELEPHONE ARE PROVIDED ON A FLOOR, THEN AT LEAST
ONE TELEPHONE PER BANK SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. THE ACCESSIBLE UNIT MAY BE
INSTALLED AS A SINGLE UNIT IN PROXIMITY (ETHER VISIBLE OR WITH SIGNAGE) TO THE BANK. AT LEAST
ONE I:JOB&.IG TELEPHONE PER FLOOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A FORWARD REACH
" TELEPHONE

4, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC TELEPHONES MAY BE INSTALLED AT ANY HEIGHT.
B. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES MAY BE ENTHER FORWARD OR SIDE REACH
' TELEPHDNES
SECTION 413(17)(b) - WHERE APPLICABLE
A ALL TELEPHONES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTROL.

B. IN ADDITION, 25% BUT. NEVER LESS THAN ONE, OF ALL OTHER PUBLIC TELEPHONES PROVIDED SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTROL AND SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG ALL TYPES OF TELEPHONES,
INCLUDING CLOSED CIRUIT TELEPHONES, THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.

C. SIGNAGE DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEADING LESS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
EACH TELEPHONE EQUIPPED WITH A VOLUME CONTROL.

SECTION 45313 - MOUNTING HEIGHT (REFERENCE DETAIL 7.)

A THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF THE TELEPHONE SHALL BE 48” MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR WHERE A
FORWARD REACH IS REQUIRED, AND 54" MAXIMUM WHERE A SIDE REACH IS REQUIRED.

B. IF THE FORWARD REACH 1S QVER AN OBSTRUCTION (WITH KNEE SPACE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN REACH
DISTANCE) 20"-25" DEEP THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 447 IF THE OBSTRUCTION IS LESS THAN 20%,
MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE 48"

C. MAXIMUM HEIGHT ‘SHALL BE 46" FOR SIDE REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION 34" MAXIMUM HIGH AND 24"
MAXIMUM DEEP.

0° MAX.
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432 - SEATING AND TABLES

SECTION 4322 - SEATING

A IF SEATING SPACES FOR PEOPLE IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS, CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OF 30" X 48" SHALL BE PROVIDED. FLOOR SPACE SHALL NOT OVERLAP REQUIRED KNEE
SPACE BY MORE THAN 19"

SECTION 4323 - KNEE SPACE .

B. IF SEATING SPACES FOR PEOPLE IN WHEELCHAIRS ARE PROVIDED AT FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS, KNEE
SPACE AT LEAST 27" HIGH, 30" WIDE AND 19™ DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED.

SECTION 4324 - HEIGHT OF TABLES OR COUNTER

" B. THE TOPS OF ACCESSIBLE TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" MINIMUM, AND 34" MAXIMUM, ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR. ’

433 - AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES

SECTION 4342 - CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
A'_ FLOOR SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.2.4 TO ALLOW A FORWARD, PARAI.I.EL' APPROACH OR BOTH.

SECTION 4.343 - REACH RANGES _
A.  FORWARD APPROACH ONLY: CONTROLS WITHIN FORWARD APPROACH SPECIFIED IN 4.2.5.

B. PARALLEL APPROACH: CONTROLS WITHIN UNOBSTRUCTION REACH RANGE FROM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT
PROTUSION OF TELLER MACHINE SURROUND PER TASLE AS FOLLOWS:

REACH DEPTH |MAX. HEIGHT | REACH DEPTH [MAX. HEIGHT | REACH DEPTH |MAX. HEIGHT
ININCHES | ININCHES | ININCHES |ININCHES | ININCHES [ IN INCHES
10 OR LESS | 54 5 51 20 48 2
| 53 <1/2 16 50 -1/2 21 47 /2
12 | 8 7 50. 22 47
" | s2u2 18 o2 |28 | #sae
% 51 -1/2 19 49 24 46

NOTE: DOES NOT APPLY TO DRIVE-UP MACHINES
435 - DRESSING AND FITTING ROOMS

~ SECTION 4354 - BENCH

A EVERY ACCESSIBLE DRESSING ROOM SHALL HAVE A 24" X 48" BENCH FIXED TO THE WALL ALONG THE -
~ LARGER DIMENSION. THE BENCH SHALL BE MOUNTED 17 TO 14" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

SECTION 4355 - MIRROR

A A FULL-LENGTH MIRROR, MEASURING AT LEAST 18" WIDE BY 54" HIGH, SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A POSITION
AFFORDING A VIEW TO A PERSON ON THE BENCH AS WELL AS TO A PERSON IN A STANDING POSITION
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